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Stutrt A. Robertson, F.S.A.
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Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: State Employees Retirement Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed
an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July I, 1994.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the
actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have
relied on the basic employee data and asset figures as submitted by the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certit/ that, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota
Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted
by the Commission on July 8, 1992.

Respectfully submitted,
/-/-r' ,{- z--;z=

/*? ,/

Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

)n/-tl-,.,,-^
William V. Hogan,
Consulting Actuary
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State Employees Retirement Fund

Report Highlights
(dollars in thousands)

07101193

Valuation
0710U94
Valuation

A. CONTRIBUTIONS (Table I l)
l. Statutory Contibutions - Chapter 352

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Sufficiency @eficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a. Cunent Assets (Table l)
b. Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table l)
b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Curent and Expected Fuhre Assets
b. Current and Expected Fuhue Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

Number (table 3)
Projected Annual Earnings
Average furnual Earnings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (Table 4)
Disability Retirements (Table 5)
Survivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

8.27%

8.93%

8.27%

9.15%

B.

-0.66%

$2,905,579
$3,057,914

95.02%

$2,905,579
$3,563,492

8t.54%

$4,349,352
$4,579,963

94.96%

-0.88%

$3,158,068
$3,376,267

93.54%

$3,158,068
$3,876,584

81.47%

$4,604,302
$4,872,195

94.s0%

)

C.

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.)

49,930
$1,694,520

$34,702
42.0
10.6

49,365
$1,789,033

$36,241
42.2
10.8

13,924
800

1,207
4,818

13,l7l
779

1,117
3,839
4.492 4,744

25,493

Page 1MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. In order to achieve this
Pltpgtg, an_actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section
356.2t5 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

o The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents ? viery of-the fudiqg progress. It ii basea upon benefits u,hich
have been eamedbyservice to the valuation date. fiis year's ratio is 93.54%. t]11e
corresponding ratio fol the prior year was95.02%.

o The Accrued Liability {rydi"g Ratio is also a me{uiure of funding status and funding progress.
It is based on the actuarial cost method that has historically been used by the State. For igg+
the ratio is 81.47%, which is a decrease from the 1993 valire of 81.,.54%.

" The f5ojgcted Benefit lundiqg Rqtio is a measure of the adequacy or deficiency in the
contribution level. This year's ratio of 94.50% shows that thd current statutory contributions are
inadequate.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes reqqip that the asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists becausehaiket values-(which ilnclude all
unrealized gain and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in the contuibution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Tabte I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and one-third of the difference between the
market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter
phrase will be used in the remainder of this report.

State Employees Retirement Fund

Commentary

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page2



Ilrjf!|q] participates in the_Minnesota Post Retirement lnvestment Fund (i.e. MpzuF). After ther MPRIF liability has been cfllculated for eagf participating Plan,-the-Stqte Board of tnvestments, (i.e.J Sn.l.), will deteimin" .u.h pf* r portion 
"q!t 

! ;ilss eamings for the January benefit increase as
well as the Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding.

The Current Benefit_Ob^ligati_on used to measure current funding levels is calculated in accordance
with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting StandarEs Board (GASB). ftor. -

requirements are:

" For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio of credited service to total service establishes the portion oftt.
projected benefit to be used in calculating the current funding level.

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

The Current Benefit Obligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed by Statement No. 5
) of the Governmental ncc_6untingrstandardi goaralcASB): il;;u.r, -Stut.-ent 

No. 5 uses the
terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projectdd Benifitsu and "Pbnsion Benefit Obligation"
rather than "Current Benefit Obligation'r. -

The JULY 1,1994 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits $1,373,45g,000

Current Employees
Accumulated employee contributions including $77g,l2g,OOO

allocated investment income
Employer-fi nanced vested
Employer-fi nanced nonvested

Total Pension Benefit Obligation

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets

\ Funded Ratio
)

1,090,192,000
133.499.000

$3,376,267,000

$3,147,066,000

$229,201,000

93.21%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 3
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Actuarial Cost Method (Table 9)

The approach used_pV 4q S.tutq of Minnesota to determine contribution sufficiency is the Entry Age
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is thaiit allocates c'osts"as
a level percentage of payroll.

A comparison of thi^s ac!.uariaf mg1tr9$.$able 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates
th9 two techniques for allocating-liabiliiies of a6tive Members to past ana futuri. As n6ted in tfre
prior sectign, thebalance sheet allocates benefits and the conesponding tiaUitiiiJs, on the basis of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so thaithe coit eactr y"* *lf U" 

" """.t""tpercentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all future benefits the ;;;
way (see line F of Table 8 and line ,4.6, column l, of Table 9).

An Unfrmded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Vethod by comptring the liabilities aflo&ted to fast service (Actuariil aicruea iiauilityit" tn" 

--
Current Assets. This amount, ling 83, is fundedbver the remiining years to the anofizLiion aut"
by a series of payments that remain a constant percentage of payroii i:ach year. -

Th9 naryne,nts will increase SYo e,achyear because that is the assumed rate of increase in pavroll.
Although lhepayment schedule will6e adeqlate to amortize the existing unnrnaea, tfrel;;;--'
payments in the earlier years will not be sufficient to cover the interest o"n the unn"iaea ii"Uitity.A{..1 few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay afo.tion of the
unfunded.

Sources of Actuarial Gains and Losses (Table I0)

The.assump$o*.*"4 in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normai i :.tuarial Cost
Method are based on long-term ex.pectations, Eugh yei ttre actual elperience ,'. i aiviate f,om the
long-term expectadon. Fbr a detaiied analysis of the major 

"o-ponehts, 
refer tc iable 10. 

-it;,as
come to our attention as we have worked with Minnesoti Retireinent Funds that a source of
gainfloss exists with respect to the repayment of refunds by members. As u r"urti oiGgis;ition
passgg, a.larger than normal amount of this-activif has occurred during the past year. While not
specifically.quantified due to our concern about complete dat4 we beliEve tfiutidil item has had an
gPaclgn-+e overall gain/loss of the fund. The imp'act is incfuded in tt 

" 
r-ou"t .fro"r, irli*-

D.6. of Table 10.

Contribution Sulftciency (Table I l)

lhis r.gnof determines the.adequacy.of Statutory Conkibutions by comparing the Statutory
Contibutions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of,

"Normal costs based on the Entry Age Normar Actuarial cost Method.
"A Supplemental Contibution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
"An Allowance for Expenses.

Table I I shows the Plan has a contribution deficiency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is
8.27% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of 9.15%.

Page 4
)
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Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

Mortality rates were up$atep t9.th. 1983 Group Annuity Mortality table, salary increases were
changed 

lo P u-gj-*.ighted table and payroll.6row!1ryas-chalgea from'6.SYo'to 5yo. ft ese ctranges
were made to reflect experience of the plan. The table below iilustrates the impact of these e

assumption changes on key results:

\A/ithout
Assumption

Changes

8.27%

with
Assumption

Changes

8.27o/o

CONTRIBUTIONS (Table 1 1)
1. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 352

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Sufficiency (Deficiency): (A1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
1. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a. CunentAssets (Iable 1)
b. Current Benefit Obligations (Iable 8)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. CurentAssets (Table 1)
b. ActuarialAccrued Liabilig (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Curent and Expected Future Assets
b. Cunent and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

9.19% 9.15o/o

---_-4W_-__a'68%-

$3,158,068
$3,407,545

92.680/o

$3,158,068
$3,938,112

3,159,069
3,376,267

93.540/o

3,159,069
3,876,594

)

Changes in Plan Provisions

There were no changes in plan provisions since the last valuation which impacted funding costs.

---Jo-f 0%---------dlAt-W

$4,681,372 4,604,302
4,972,195_

94.50o/o

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 5
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State Employees Retirement Fund

Accounting Balance Slreef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t, tgg4

TABLE 1

Market Value Cost Value

B.

)c'

ASSETS
l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investrnents

a. Fixed Income
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investrnent Fund (MPNF)

4. Other

TOTAL ASSETS

AMOI-INTS CURRENTLY PAYAB LE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
1. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves
5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

$73,347

532,ggl
l,25l,4gg

92,295
1,265,096

6,435

__$14!J4L

$31,472

$500,436
1,410,049
1,265,096

4,491
$3,190,071

___ J14_1143

$73,347

552,943
1,195,044

95,773
r,265,096

6,435

_13,!l8t3&

$31,472

$500,436
1,377,043
1,265,096

4,491
$3,147,066

____$3Jl8tlr

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)

2. Market Value @5)
3. Cost Value (D5)
4. Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
5. ll3 ofMarketOverCost: (F413
6. Actuarial Value of Assets (F1+F5)

) 
(Same as "Current Assets")

$3,180,071
3,147,066

$33,005

$3,147,066

11,002

___ JlJl8por

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 6



) State Employees Retiremcnt Fund

Change /n Assefs Available For Benefifs
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

TABLE 2

Market Value Cost Value

$3,024,499 $2,846,117A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

1. Member Contibutions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPzuF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

1. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Investnent Fees

6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

OTIIER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

$430,690

$116,071
0
0

6,047
2,857
l,g7g
2,799 _ 2,799

$129,741, $129,741

$62,555
60,741

l4l,53l
ll6,7l0
47,609

1,544
(t45,377\

$285,313

$62,555
60,741

141,531
l16,7l0
47,609

1,544
0

)

C.

$116,071
0
0

6,047
2,957
l,g7g

D.

E.

0

____$u!apzl

0

___ J1J4?,a0A

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3

State Employees Retirement

ACTIVE I'IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE

F und

30, lgg4

YEARS OF SERVICE

)

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

s0-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<1

933
l,4lg

l,l2g
944

817
457

271
143

63
27

6,202

l-4
250

1,829

2, 156
2,059

I ,633
I ,208

655
353

206
8l

10,430

t0- t4

2,296 879 53
2,429 l, gg7 1 , 121

l5-19 20-24 25-29 & ALL

I ,206
3,792

6, 512g,6ll

9, 601
20 9,259

339 5,375
483 3,540

187 1,921
35 549

I , 064 49,365

5-9

23
su

6l

2,178 1,946 2,050 gg0
1,467 1,420 1,574 1,337

864 776 859 645
500 537 664 4l I

279 313 380 296
92 ttz 96 70

10,639 g,'013 6,797 3,710

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

87
775

966
449

197
36

2,510

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

16,022 22,416 20,492
21,511 28,160 29,597 26,494

21,593 30,912 33,967 32,270 28,855
22,325 31,717 35,299 35,915 35,011 33,370

I 7, 433
25,950

30,473
33,112

??,541 33,126 3!,873 37,926 39,899 37,590 38,027 35,726
23,813 32,653 35,709 36,943 41,418 43,796 42,066 39,392 37;gl5

?1,t79 31,625 35,5!3 37,160 40,079 42,986 44,752 44,663 38,626
19,344 32, l96 34,654 34,753 39,459 41,020 42,064 47,924 37,995

11,803 30,020 34,490 34,274 3g,373 3g,gl7 41,260 46,517 36,622
13,309 24,244 32,438 34,302 37,287 38,255 37,071 42;539 33;206

21,126 30,931 34,902 36,103 39,llg 4l,tg0 42,925 46,253 34,200

PBIOR FISqAL YE4R=EAR!INq! (IN I'IILLIONS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE<l t-4 5-9 to_14 t5_t9 20_24 25-29r
l3l 322 370 289 265 152 t07 49 1,688

MIr I rl![{I\ & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 4

State Employees Retirement Fund

SERVICE RETIREiIENTS AS OF JUNE 30, I994

&E
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

I

265
547

377
6t

l0

I

272
975

I ,469
324

40

6
233

1,223
1,690

264
9

106
996

I ,602
t97

3

2,904

t7

483
1,252

178

I ,930

t3
210

732

955I,261 3,091 3,425

l3

355

368

2

543
1,755

3,175
3,089

2,412
I ,6gl

1 ,268

13,924

)

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
&E
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

12,471 6,192 9,332

lg,0t6 8,636 7,443 9,3119,370 g ,776 g, 996 g, s+s

9,?33 7,791 8,707 10,602 8,409l0,lgl 7,665 7,376 9,553 9,056 z,gst

12,744 7,662 6,254 7,149 7,549 4,430 7,1496,899 6,797 5,513 6,671 4,353 5,907

7,062 5,399 5,746 4,397 5,321

9,540 9,479 7,974 7,733 6,042 5,932 4,395 7,650

IoTAL AI|NUAL BENEFTT (rN TH0USANDS) By YEARS RETTRED

12,029 26,120 26,969 22,456 ll,661 5,665 1,617 106,5lg

AgE

ALL

MII rII\rrNV & ROBERTSON,INC.

Page 9
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TABLE 5

State Employees Retirement f,'und

suRvlvoRs As 0F ,ruNE 30, 1994

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4
t3
22

37
53

64
74

5-9

15
8

l5
46

68
50

3l
l0

7

250

l0- l4
I
4

3
ll
49
65

42
l3

2

190

ALt
39
44

67
t32

2t4
249

199
130

133

1,207

<l
10
l0

1l
l8

26
2l

l5- l9 20-24 25+

2t 56
326
316

123 361

I
2

I
2

6
l0

61

83

2
2

t3
32

36

85

2

4
35

30
36

8

ll5

)

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l t-4 5-9

4,524 4, I 15 3 ,9248,218 6,167 4,430

4,900 6,951 5,435
8,285 7,934 6, l5l

6,598 7,679 6,669
7,817 5,093 7,069

4,865 7,304 6,919
3,995 6,211 6,905

6,102 4,661 6,761

6,493 6,782 6,392

l0-14 l5-19
2,858
6,032

4,459
5,144 7,400

7,487 2,979
6,840 5, ll3

6,871 6,243
4,556 6,854

2,287 7, 085

6,636 6,056

20-24 25+

7 ,261
2,091

4,291
6, 568

6, l03

5,934

3,732
3,521

2,739
2,026

4,990
3,559

3,914

3,878

ALL

4, ll4
6,305

6, 115
7,013

7,068
6,424

5,469
6,102

4,962

6,319

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH<l I-{ 5-9

798 2,449 1,595

t0-t4 t5-t9
I,260 696

20-24

504

25+

321

ALL

7,625

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.

Page l0



TABLE 6

State Employees Retirement

DISABILITY RETIREiIENTS AS OF

YEARS DISABLED

f,'und

JUNE 30, 1994

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

-l_-4

55
3t

39
58

27

t5-l9
I
I

2
6

ll
47

63
2t

u
99
56

89
128

lr5
ls3

98
42

20

800

<l
24
ll
26
t7

2

34

48
l8

5-9 t0-14
t72
67

165

20-24 Ut

5

3
6

t2

26

l3

24
72

2t
t

3
ll
u
l4

8

48

)

80 210 139 145 152

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

&E
ALL

sl
5,312
7 ,372

5,594
5,834

6,125

l-4
4, 331
6,922

6, 285
6,188

5,91I

5-9 t0-14 15-19

3,446 3,695 3,619
5,078 6,009 5,064

5,750 4,237 3,559
6,030 4,047 4,965

4,627 5,992 6,619
4,957 6,203 4,361

5,055 5,143
3,789 5,093

20-24 25+ ALL

4,397
6,665

5,757
5,820

I,793

3,440 5,378
4,504 4, 9g6 5,329

4,697 3,233 5,015
4,386 5,542 4,995

4,394 3,947 4,126

5,815 5,792 5,017 5,663 4,957 4,370 4,433 5,349

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS DISABLED
s.l !:4 5tl 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ e

465 t,216 697 82t 753 t 15 4,279

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7
State Employees Retirement Fund

Reconciliation Of Members

Actives

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

4,492

1,573

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
[. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death
4. Terminated - Deferred
5. Tenninated - Refund
6. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
7. Returned as Active
8. Transferred to Other Fund

DATA ADruSTMEI\TTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

38,295
11,070

49,365 4,818

Recipients

48,830

4,922

(ee6)
(63)
(s7)

(842)
(1,607)
(1,234)

0
0

412

3,839

1,514

(1e0)
(17)
(1 1)

0
(127)

0
(1e0)

0

0

0
0

(2)

Q6)
(38s)

0
(t7e)
(6ss)

(74\D.)

E. 4,744

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

779

87

A.

B.

C.

13,l7l

1,285

0
(4e7)

0
0

(3s)

13,924

0
(64)

0
0

(2)

800

l,ll7
t34

0
(34)

0
0

(10)

1,207

D.

)E.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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A.

B.

C.

D.

State Employees Retirement Fund

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY l, tgg4

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
1. Present Value of Expected Fuhue

Statutory Supplemental Contributions (See Table l l)
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs
3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CIJRRENT A},ID E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS Non-Vested Vested

TABLE 8

$3,158,069

$450,623

995,611
$1,446,234

____$4.6qJAZ

Total
1. Benefit Recipients

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits

. c. Surviving Spouse

) and Child Benefits

11,574
67,587
48,568

5,770
0

$1,149,445
40,790
79,647

100,905

2,671

1,551,737
0

0
297,693
29,gg0

$1,149,445
40,790
79,647

100,905

2,671

1,563,31 1

67,597
49,569

293,463
29,gg0

2. Deferred Retirements with Future Augmentation

3. Former Members without Vested Rights

4. Active Members
a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Defened Retirements
e. Refund Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

)

5. Total Current Benefit Obligations $133,499 $3,242,769

E. E)GECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

G. CURRENT UNFI'NDED ACTUARI.AL LIABILITY (D5-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUAzuAL LIABILITY (F-C)

$3,376,267

$1,495,929

__ $4fi2,!25_

$2lg,lgg

$267,993

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 13



state Employees Retirement f,'und 
TABLE 9

Determination of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabitity (UAAL)
And Supplemental Contribution Rate

(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,lgg4

(t)A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
l. Active Members

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrarval
f. Total

Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentation

Former Members Without
Vested Rights

Annuitants in MPRIF

Actuarial
Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

Actuarial
Present Value

of Future
Normal Costs_-_-----7zI-

Actuarial
Accrued

$2,176,102
83,245
55,723

251,991
(63,825)

$2,503,126

100,905

2,671

1,265,096

s2,792,943
124,045
83,807

449,002

$616,841
40,900
28,094

196,l2l
49.940 113,765

)

$3,498,737

100,905

2,671

1,265,096

$995,611

2.

3.

4.

)

5. Recipients Not in MPRIF

6. Total

4.786 4,796

--ld[2[95_ 
____ J9916U_ $3.876.s84

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)
r. AAL (A6)
2. Current Assets (Table 1, F6)
3. UAAL (Br-B2)

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
l. Present Value of Future Payrolls Through

the Amortization Date of July L,2020

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (83/Cl)

$3,876,594
3,158,069

____$zlEflA

$30,447,530

2.36%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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state Employees Retirement Fund 
TABLE l0

changes ln unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabitity (UAAL)
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, T994

A.

B.

C.

D.

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FT.JNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. Interest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (Bl+82+B3)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR (A+B4)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF E)(PERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM E)(PECTED

1. Salary lncreases
2. Investment Return
3. MPRIF Mortality
4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients
5. Repayment of Refunded Conhibutions
6. Other Items

7. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D7)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END OF YEAR (E+F+c)

$657,9t4

$1t7,467
(1,23,296)

55,675

$49,846

$707,760

)

($11,s46)
17,620
1,712
(343)

0

E.

F.

G.

64,843

$72,286

$780,046

0

(61,530)

$718.s16

)

H.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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State Employees Retiremcnt Fund

Determ i n ati o n Of Co ntri b uti o n S uffi ci en cy
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY l, tgg4

Percent of
Payroll

TABLE 1I

Dollar
Amount

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS . CHAPTER 352

l. Employee Contibutions
2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

B. REQUTRED CONTRTBUTTONS - CHAPTER 3s6

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disability benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July 1,2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

4.07%
4.20%

$72,814
75,139

___$_147p53_

)

4.14%
0.26%
0.18%
r.29%
0.80%

$74,148
4,693
3,lgg

23,102
14,3gg

$119,5406.67%

42,221

____$10ip08

C. CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY (DEFICIENCY) TA3-B4] .0.88% ($15,955)

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on ruLY l,lgg4 is $1,789,033.

2.36%

0.12% 2.147

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12

Statc Employees Retirement Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5% per annum
Post-Retirement: 5.0o/o per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary at valuation date increased according to the
rate table below to current fiscal year and annually for each
future year. Prior fiscal year salary is annualized for new
Members.

Mortality: Pre-Retirement:
Male - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for

males setback four years.
Female - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for

females set back two years.

Post-Retirement:
Male - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for

males.
Female - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for

females.

Post-Disability:
Male - Combined Annuity Mortality Table
Female - Combined Annuity Mortality Table

Retirement Age: Graded rates beginning at age 58 as shown in rate table.
Members who have attained the highest assumed retirement age
will retire in one year. In addition, 25yo of Members are
assumed to retire each year that they are eligible for the Rule of

Separation: Graded rates based on actual experience developed by the
June 30, 1971 experience analysis. Rates are shown in rate
table.

Disability: Rates adopted by MSRS as shown in rate table.

Expenses: Prior year administration expenses expressed as a percentage of
prior year payroll.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 17



TABLE 12
(Continued)

)

Return of All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a
Contributions: deferred benefit take the larger of their contributions accumu-

lated with interest or the value of their deferred benefit.

Family Composition: 85% of Members are assumed to be married. Female is three
years younger than male.

Social Security: N/A

Benefit Increases Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess of 5%o

lfter Retirement: accounted for by 5% post-retirement assumptions.

Special Consideration: Married Members assumed to elect subsidized joint and
survivor form of annuity as follows:

Males - 25Yo elect 50% J&S option
45Yo elect 100% J&S option

Females - 5% elect 50o/o J&S option
SYo elect 100% J&S option

)' Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method with normal costs
expressed as a level percentage of earnings. Under this
method, Actuarial Gains (Losses) reduce (increase) the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Asset Valuation Method: Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or Losses.

Payment on the A level percentage of payroll each year to the statutory
Unfunded Actuarial amortization date assuming payroll increases of 5Yo per
Accrued Liability: annum.

MII T.IMAN & ROBERTSON,INC.
Page 18
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TABLE 12

state Employees Retirement Fund 
(continued)

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences Per 101000:

Preretirement
Death Withdrawal Disabili(v Retirement

Are Male Female Male Female Male Female
Salary

Female Increases

203
2t3
224
234
244

254
264
274
284
295

2 2,400
2 2,250
2 2,090
2 1,920
2 1,760

2 1,600
2 1,470
3 1,340
3 1,230
3 1,130

3 1,040
3 950
3 890
4 830
4 770

305
31 5

325
336
346

356
367
377
388
399

409
4l l0
42 l0
43 ll
44 t2

45 t4
46 15

47 t7
48 19

49 22

3,700
3,550
3,390
3,230
3,070

2,910
2,750
2,600
2,430
2,270

2,120
1,970
1,820
1,680
1,540

1,410
1,300
l,lg0
1,090

1,000

Male

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

7.75%
7.t454
7.1094
7.0725
7.0363

7

7
7
7
7

7
7
7

7
7

7
6.9019
6.8074
6.7125
6.60s4

6.5
6.354
6.2087
6.0622
5.9048

5.75
5.6940
5.6375
5.5822
5.540s

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

2
2
2
2
2

2
2
2

2
2

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

I
I
I
I
2

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

4 720
4 680
s 640
5 600
s 560

6 s30
6 s00
7 480
7 460
8 430

8 410
9 390
l0 370
ll 350
t2 340

920 2
850 2
780 2
720 3

680 3

630 3

590 5

s60 7

530 9
500 ll

2
2
4
4
4

5

6
7
7

l0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

State Employees Retirement Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences Per 101000:

Pre.retirement
Death Withdrawal Disabititv Retirement

Salary
Agg Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female fncreases

50 25 t4 320
sr 28 t5 300
52 3l t6 280
53 35 18 260
54 39 t9 240

0 5.5%
0 5.4384
0 5.3776
0 5.3t67
0 5.2826

0 5.25
0 5.25
0 5.25

50 s.25
50 5.25

150 5.25
lso s.25
500 s.25
350 5.25

I,100 5.25

470 t4
440 16

410 20
390 24
360 28

l0
t2
t4
t6
20

0
0

0
0
0

55 43
56 48
57 52
58 57
59 6l

60 66
61 7t
62 77
63 84
64 92

24
30
36
44
52

2t 210 330 34
23 t70 290 40
2s 140 230 46
28 90 t70 56
31 40 90 66

0

0
0

50
50

007662
009074
0 0 t10 88
0 0 136 104
0 0 t74 122

34
38
42
47

52

65 l0l 58000010,00 10,000
6611164000000
67t247t000000
6813978000000
6915687000000

ls0
150

500
350

1,1 00

5.25
5.25
5.2s
5.25
5.25

5.2570176970000

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13

State Employees Retirement Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

,)

GENERAL

Eligibility:

Contributions:

Member:

Employer:

Allowable Service:

Salary:

Averoge Salary:

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement Benefit:

Eligibility:

State employees, non-academic staff of the University of
Minnesota and employees of certain Metro level goverunen-
tal units, unless excluded by law.

4.07% of salary unless there is a deficiency. (Amended l99Z)

4.20% of salary unless there is a deficiency. (Amended 1992)

Service during which Member conftibutions were made.
May also include ceriain leaves of absence, military service
and periods while temporary Worker's Compensation is paid.

Includes wages, allowances and fees. Excludes lump-sum
payments at separation.

Average of the five highest successive years (60 successive
months) of salary. Average salary is based on all Allowable
Service if less than five years.

f irst hired before July 1, 1989:
Age 65 and three years of Allowable Service. Proportionate
Retirement Annuity is available at age 65 and one year of
Allowable Service.

f irst hired after June 30, 1989:
The greater of age 65 or the age eligible for full Social
Security retirement benefits and three years of Allowable
Service. Proportionate Retirement Annuity is available at
normal retirement age and one year of Allowable Service.

1.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable Service.)
Amount:

MIr r rMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
Page 2l
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

Early Retirement Benefit:

Eligibility: First hired before July l, 1989:
Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service.
Any age with 30 years of Allowable Service.
Rule of 90: Age plus Allowable Service totals 90.

First hired after June 30, 1989:
Age 55 with three years of Allowable Service.

Amount First hired before July l, 1989:
The greater of

l% of average salary for each ofthe first 10 years of
Allowable Service and l.SYo of average salary for each
subsequent year with reduction of 0.25Yo for each
month the Member is under age 65 at time of retire-
ment or age 62 if 30 years of Allowable Service. No
reduction if age plus years of Allowable Service totals
90;

OR
l.5o/o of average salary for each year of Allowable
Service assuming augmentation to age 65 at 3%o per
year and actuarial reduction for each month the
Member is under age 65.

f irst hired after June 30, 1989:
1.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable
Service assuming augmentation to the age eligible for full
Social Security retirement benefit at 3Yo per year and
actuarial reduction for each month the Member is under
the Social Security retirement age.

Form of Payment: Life annuity with return on death of any balance of
contributions over aggregate monthly payments.
Actuarially equivalent options are:

50Yo or 100%joint and survivor with bounce back
feature without additional reduction. 15 year certain
and life thereafter.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Benefit Increases:

DISABILITY

Disability BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

BeneJit Increases:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Benefits may be increased each January I depending on
the investment performance of the Minnesota post
Retirement lnvestment Fund (MPRIF). A benefit recipi-
ent who has been receiving a benefit for at least 12 full
months as of June 30 will receive a full increase. Benefit
recipients receiving benefits for at least one full month
but less than 12 full months will receive a partial in-
crease.

Members retired under laws in effect before July l, 1973
receive an additional lump-sum payment each year. In
1989, this lump-sum payment is the greater of $25 times
each full year of Allowable Service or $400 per full year
of service less any Social Security benefits received or
annuity from a Minnesota public employee pension plan.
ln each following year, the lump-sum payment will in-
crease by the same percentage increase that is applied to
regular annuities paid from MPzuF.

Total and permanent disability before normal retirement
age with three years of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and average salary at disability without reduction for
cofirmencement before normal retirement age.

Payments stop if disability ceases or death occurs.
Payments revert to a retirement annuity at normal retire-
ment age. Benefits may be reduced on resumption of
partial employment.

Same as for retirement.

Same as for retirement.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

Retirement After Dbability:

Eligibility: Normal retirement age with continued disability.

Amount: Any optional annuity continues. Otherwise, a normal
retirement benefit equar to the disability benefit paid
before normal retirement age, or an actuarially equivalent
optional annuity.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

DEATH

Surviving Spouse Optional Benetit:

Eligibility: Member at any age or former Member if age 50 who dies
before retirement or disability benefits commence with three
years of Allowable Service. If a former Member dies
before age 55 and has less than 30 years of Allowable
Service, benefits commence when the former Member
would have been age 55. If an active Member dies, benefits
may commence immediately, regardless of age.

Amount: Surviving spouse receives the l}}Yojoint and survivor
benefit the Member could have elected if terminated. If
commencement is prior to age 55, the appropriate early
retirement formula described above appries except that one-
half the montlrly reduction factor is used from age 55 to the
commencement age and the Rule of 90 does not apply. In
lieu of this benefit, the surviving spouse may eleci a refund
of contributions with interest or an actuarially equivalent
term certain annuity.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

S urviving Dependent Children's BeneJit:

Eligibility: If no surviving spouse, all dependent children (biological
or adopted) below age 20 who are dependent for more
than half of their support on deceased Member.

Amounts: Actuarially equivalent to surviving spouse |O}%joint and
survivor annuity payable to the later of age 20 or five
years. The amount is to be proportionally divided among
surviving children.

Refund of Co ntrib utions:

Eligibility: Active employee dies and survivor benefits are not
payable, or a former employee dies before annuity begins,
or a former employee who is not entitled to an annuity
dies.

Amount: The Member's contibutions with 5% interest if death
occurred before May 16, 1989, and 6yo interest if death
occurred on or after May 16, 1989.

Eligibility: Retired or disabled annuitant who did not select an
optional annuity dies, or the remaining recipient of an
option dies.

Amount: The excess of the Member's contributions over all
benefits paid.

TERMINATION

Refund of Co ntrib utions:

Eligibility: Termination of state service.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5olo interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, 1989 and
6% interest compounded annually if termination occured
on or after May 16, 1989. A deferred annuity may be
elected in lieu of a refund.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

Deferred BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

SIGNIF'ICANT CHAIIGES

None.

Three years of Allowable Service.

Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and
increased by the following annuar percentage: Tyo before
7lll7l;5% from 7lll7r to l/l/81; and3%o thereafter until
{gu*y I of the year following attainment of age 55 and
5% thereafter until the annuity begins. Amouni is
payable as a nornal or early retirement.

MII.I II![r{\ & ROBERTSON,INC.
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The results of our calculations are iN follows:

l. Number of Active Members

2. Projected Annual Eamings

3. Normal Cost

a. Dollar Amount

b. Percent of payroll

State Employees Retirement Fund

M i litary Affai rs Calculation

TABLE 14

3

$116,056

$ 12,953

t1.07%

section 352'85 of chapter 352 of Minnesota statutes provides that certain military affairspersonnel may retire, with an unreduced be19fit at ag; 60. In addition, ,h;t may receivedisability benefits upon being found disqualified for itention in active military auty. To fundthese special benefits, employees and employer contribute an extra l.6yo ofpayroll.

To recognize the effect of the unreduced early retirement benefit available at age 60, we haveassumed that all military affairs personnel wiil retire at age 60 or, if over age 60, one yearfrom the valuation date.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 15

State Employees Retirement Fund

Pilots Calculation

Section 352.86 of chapter 352 of Minnesota Statutes provides that certain transportation
department pilots may retire, with an unreduced benefit, at age 62. In addition, they may
receive disability benefits upon being found disqualified for retention as pilots. To fund these
special benefits, employees and employer contribute an extra L6Yo of payroll.

To recognize the effect of the unreduced early retirement benefit available at age 62, we have
assumed that all pilots will retire at age 62 or, if over age 62, one year from the valuation
date.

The results of our calculations are as follows:

1. Number of Active Members

2. Projected Annual Earnings

3. Normal Cost

) a. Dollar Amount

b. Percent of Payroll

4

$244,347

$ 25,755

10.54%

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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State Patrol Retirement Fund
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT

July 1, 1994
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Steven R. Baker, M.D.
T. Scott Bentley, A.S.A.
Gerald R. Berctein, F.S.A.
Stephen D. Brink, F.S.A.
Brim Z. Brom, F.C.A.S.
MukJ. Cain, F.C.A.S.
SumJ. Comtock, F.S.A., F.CA.S.
Timothy D. Courtney, A.S,A.
Thomm IL Cutis, F.S.A.
PaEickJ. Dunks, dS.A,
PmelaJ. Evm, A.S,A.
Dmiel J. Flaherty, F.C.A.S.
Steven G. Hmon, A.S.A.
Richrd H. Hauboldt, F.S,A.
Peggy L. Hareer, F.S.A.
Gregory N, Henle, F.S,A,
WiIIimV. Hoga, F.S.A.
Gary R, Josephson, F.C.A.S.
Frank Kopereki, Jr., A.S.A.
Kemeth E. Leinbach, F.S.A.
Mrk E. Litow, F.S.A.
Elaine Magrady, A.S..d
Smdra A. Mertes, F.S.A.

Jmes C. Modaff, F.S.A.
Kemeth W. Newhome, A.S.A.
David F, Ogden, F.S.A,.

Itrillim M. Pollock, F.SA.
Kevin B. Robbim, F,C.A.S.
Robert L. Smdere, F.C,A.S.
StevenJ. Shemm, F.SA.
Jobn B. Snyder, F.SA.
Lee H. Strmte, F.S,A.
Peter G. Wick, A.C.A.S.

logerA. Yad, A.C.A.S.I

MILLTMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Actuaries and Consultants

,uroo f#"li,llldRoad
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069

Telephone: 41 4 / 7 84-2250
Faxz 414/78L6388

December 16, 1994

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: State Patrol Retirement Fund

Commission Members:

Wendell Millimm, F.S.A. (1976)
Stuilt A. Robertson, F.S,A.

Chaimm Emeritus

)

fu=4-*3^,Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

LJJ^ V, #n*
William V. Hogan, F.S.A., tila.a.A.
Consulting Actuary

TKC/WVH/bh

Albany.Atlanta.Boston.(Xricago.Cincinnati.Dallas.Denver.llartfordrHouston
IndianapolisoIrvine.LosAngeles.Mihvaukee.Minneapolis.NersYork.Omaha.Philadelphia.Phoenix

Portland. SLI-uis . Saltlakecity. SanDiego . SanFrancisco . Seattle . Tolryo o llhshington,D.C.

Pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed
an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July l, 1994.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the
actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have
relied on the basic employee data and asset figures as submitted by the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota
Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted
by the Commission on July 8, 1992.

Respectfully submitted,

Inti:rrr:rtionallr 1\ (X)I)I,t{ l}1,'i l.ftl -l -1 \1,\l\"
.\r't^,-rntirrr o ,\rrslrnlia . .trrqtri:r n llcluiulu u trlerittrl;r { t.;iri;rrl,, u {,lr,rrrr,'l iclllr,li ., l}r'ilrri:l:i.

lrartcc o {it.rnrlru * ix'lulrl ' Itrl],..ia1r;1n,11,.:ritt ,,\r,lir:r]rnrrir " ]it.n&'rrl:rrrr.{
I)lriliprpinr'r; . 5[rrrirr " ]ir!rllt'n " t-rrtitr:tl](.iirillrrrr " []rrilell5ta{rs. \ti"sr lrlriits
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State Patrol Retircment Fund

Report Highlights
(dollars in thousands)

07t0U93
Valuation

0710U94
Valuation

CONTRIBUTIONS (Table I l)
l. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 3528

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Suffrciency (Deficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

Current Assets (Table 1)

Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table l)
b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

Number (Table 3)
Projected Annual Earnings
Average Annual Earnings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (Table 4)
Disability Retirements (Table 5)
Survivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

23.38%

2r.94%

23.38%

21.79%

B.

t.44% 1.59%

$244,352 $262,570a.

b.

c.
s247.633 $264,307

)

98.680/o

$244,352
$258,202

94.64%

$359,240
$347,253
r03.45%

99.34%

$262,570

_ $275,377
95.3s%

$376,089
$362,973
t03.61%

C.

a.

b.
c.

d.

e.

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.

f.)

781

$40,654
$52,054

41.8
14.8

377
15

It9
l8

3

788
s41,462
$52,6t6

4t.9
t4.9

39r
18

1,20

2t
3

553
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State Patrol Retirement Fund

Commentary

)

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. tn order to achieve this
Py_rpg99, an-actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section
356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

"The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding stafus and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents a view of the funding progress. It ii based upon benefits which
have been eamedby service to the valuation date. This year's ratio is 9934%. The
corresponding ratio for the prior yeer was 98.68%.

" The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of frrnding status and funding progress.
lt is based ott the actuarial cost method that has historically beenirsed by the State. For igg+
the ratio is95.35Yo, which is an increase from the 1993 value of 94.64%.

'The Projgcted Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or deficiency in the
contribution level. This year's ratio of 103.61% verifies that the iurrent statuto-ryr contributions
are sufficient.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minns5sta Statutes reqgip that t\ asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because maiket valueJ(which iirclude all
unrealized gain and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and one-third of the difference between the
market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter
phrase will be used in the remainder of this report.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page2
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. Ilrj:llq participates in the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (i.e. MPRIF). After the
) MPzuFliability has been cl4culated for each participating Plan,-the State Board of Investments, (i.e.' SBp, wi_ll determine each Plan's portion of the excess earnings for the January benefit increase as

well as the Plan's allocated rnarket share of MPRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding.

The Current Benefit_Ob-ligation used to measure current funding levels is calculated in accordance
with Statement No. 5 of the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Those
requirements are:

o For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio of credited service to total service establishes the portion of the
projected benefit to be used in calculating the current funding level.

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

I Tlg Current Benefit Obligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed by Statement No. 5) of the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). However, Statement No. 5 uses the
terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation',
rather than "Current Benefit Obligation".

The JULY l,1994 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits $lZ5,Z4O,OOO

Current Employees
Accumulated employee contributions including

allocated investment income
Employer-fi nanced vested
Employer-financed nonvested

Total Pension Benefit Obligation

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets

I Funded Ratio
,l

$49,191,000

67,619,000
22,259,000

$264,307,000

$261,692,000

$2,615,000

99.01%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 3



)
Actuarial Cost Method (Table 9)

The approach used^py the State of Minnesota to determine contribution sufficiency is the Entry Age
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is that it allocates iostias
a level percentage of payroll.

A comparison of this actuarial method (Table 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates
the two techniques for allocating liabilities of active Members to past and future. As noted in the
prior section, the balance sheet allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the cost each year will be a constant
percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all future benefits the same
way (see line F of Table 8 and line ,4.6, column 1, of Table 9).

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method by comparing the liabilities allocated to past service (Actuarial Accrued Liability) to the
Current Assets. This amount, line 83, is funded over the remaining years to the amortization date
by a series of payments that remain a constant percentage of payroll each year.

The payme_nts will increase fQ% ggch year because that is the assumed rate of increase in payroll.
Although the payment schedule will be adequate to amortize the existing unfunded, the lo*er
payments in the earlier years will not be sufficient to cover the interest on the unfirnded liability.
Aft9r q few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay a portion of the
unfimded.

Sources of Actuarial Gains and Losses (Table 10)

The assumptions used in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method are based on long-term expectations. Each year the actual experience will deviate from the
long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis of the major components, refer to Table 10.

Contrib ution S ufliciency (Table I l)

lhis rgpo$ determines the adgquacy of Statutory Contributions by comparing the Statutory
Contributions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of:

oNormal 
costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method.

"A Supplemental Contribution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
o 

An Allowance for Expenses.

Table l1 shows the Plan has a contribution suffrciency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is
23.38% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of 21.79%.

)

)
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Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions since the last valuation.

Changes in Plan Provisions

One change was made which resulted in a minor cost decrease. This change is summarized below:

The annual six percent benefit increase for pre-I973 annuitants ended with the July l, 1994 increase.
Increases granted through July l, 1994 arc considered part of the annuity and will be iart of the
base for post-retirement increases generated by the post-retirement fund.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 5



) State Patrol Retirement Fund

Accounting Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

"[uLY t, tgg4

TABLE I

Market Value Cost Value
A. ASSETS

l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed Income
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
lnvestment Fund (MPRIF)

4. Other

B. TOTAL ASSETS

C. AMOUNTS CURRENTLYPAYABLE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
1. Member Reserves

2. Employer Reseryes

3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves

5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTAL AMOT]NTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

s26s.s32 _____$262,V1_

$1,205$1,205

$28,908
ll0,75l
tlg,567

6,101
$264.327 $261,692

_____$255532 ____5262,W1_

$4,732

40,496
95,082
6,247

118,567

418

$4,732

41,991
90,154
7,035

118,567

418

)

$28,908
108,1 16

118,567
6.101

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1.

2.

3.
4.
5.

6.

Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)
Market Value (D5)
Cost Value @5)
Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
l/3 of Market Over Cosil (F4)/3
Actuarial Value of Assets (Fl+Fs)
(Same as "Current Assets")

s264,327
261,692
$2,635

$26r,692

878

$262,570

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC. Page 6



) Statc Patrol Retirement Fund

Change /n Assefs Available For Benefits
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

TABLE 2

Market Value Cost Value

$252,907 $240,075A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATTNG REVENUES

1. Member Contibutions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPzuF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

1. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Investment Fees

6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

)

$3,004
5,159

10,490
11,728
2,995

0
(10,197)

$23,069

$3,004
5,159

10,480
11,728
2,995

0
0

$33,266

C.

$1r,272
0
0

10

214
66
87

$1r,272
0

0

10

214
66
87

$11 649 $11 649

D.

E.

0

___ $26!ru_

0

___ $26L6n

)
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TABLE 3

State Patrol Retirement f,'und
ACTIVE }IEI-IBERS AS OF 

"UNE 
30, 1994

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9

l3

58
29

l6
6

I

<t t-4
10 I
l0 29

831
320
t7

6

2
2

l0-14 l5- l9 20-?4 25-29

t8

54 t2
39 70

940
32

30+ ALL

1l
52

119
t47

t26
155

131
40

3
4

788

22
77

36
t7

4

t7

72
24

1139832

3
9

3
4

t9

)

123 156 123 124

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<25 1,030 3g,7gg 4,463
25-29 1,144 4l,lg5 46,128 34,721

30-34 I,145 42,295 47,313 51,252 43,630
35-39 1,245 43,456 47 ,965 5l ,451 55,427 49, 138

40-44 43,831 5t,462 49,730 51,381 52,059 59,gg0 52,226
45-49 4g,g0l 53,652 52,192 54,929 54,962 51,472 53,971

50-54 50,971 59,293 51,616 56,599 54,611 54,224 52,852 54,375
55-59 51,857 56,972 58,025 57,294 52,083 55,855

60-64 52,443 52,443
65+ 50,157 50,157

ALL 2,452 43,654 48,054 51,492 53,910 55,329 54,462 51,956 49,404

PRIOR EISCAL YEAR EAR}IINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE

ALL

<l l-4
78 4,279

5-9 t0-14 t5-19 20-24

5,910 8,032 6,630 6,960

25-29

6,154

30+

985

ALL

38, 930

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 4

State Patrol Retirement f,'und

SERVICE RETIREilENTS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l

I

l4
3

I

l-4 5-9 l0- l4 l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

I
57

38
7

I

4l
l8

6
2

2

56
78

111
78

4l
l3

l2

391

7

ll
l8

66
44

t2

25

t8
I

44t2210368l9

ll
5

I

l7

)
AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54 18,288 27,406 22,847

55-59 25,334 26,629 18,729 26,L64
60-64 32,337 31,490 25,143 26,884

65-69 22,726 22,451 28,776 24,661 25,933
70-74 23,027 24,040 28,650 19,252 25,080

15-79 17,879 22,515 17,600 19,840
80-84 21,655 25,812 15,202 19,779

85+ 12,940 17,524 17,142

ALL 25,932 27,453 26,346 25,433 20,642 19,741 16,621 24,857

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

492 1,866 2,713 3, 102 908 299 9,719

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

335

Page 9



TABLE 5

State Patrol Retircment Fund

suRvlvoRs As oF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS SINCE DEATH

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

r<l 5-9 l0- 14 20-24 25+

2

1

5
2

2

t2

l5- 19

I
u

I
I

5
t2

20
l6

24
l9

22

120t4

3

6
2

4
3

7

5

9
I

3

32

2

3
4

3
I

u

I

I

2

2

2

2

l0

I

2
2

6
t2

l5

38

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l l-4 5-9

14, 136

5,666 16,062
12,066

12,317 19 , 087
12,356 19,285

ll,o42
14,078 l3,671

11,764 9,449

l0-14 ls-19
4,794

22,415 10,475

24,578 16,515
23,672 16,628

l0 , 261
13,684

20-24 25+

lI,l00

5,865

14,556
15,064

10, l 70

12,609

9,725

ll,l48
9,329

10,050
I I ,812

11,745

ll,26l

ALL

4,794
14, 136

7,745
l4 , 071

17,185
14,921

I I ,398
12,772

1 1 ,396

l3, 132

13, 535

10, 310
1 5, 688

13,178 ll,l13 15,318 23,823 13,305

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SI]ICE DEATH

<1

39

r
355

5-9 10-14 15-19

153 262 186

20-24

l5l
25+

427

ALL

1,575

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TAI}LE 6

) State Patrol Rctirement Fund

OISABILITY RETIRE}IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, I994

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

t-4
I
I

I

<l
I
2

5-9 t0-t4 l5- l9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

20-24 25+

2

I
I

ALL

2

6

2

3

3

2

18

2

2
I

)
AcE <t l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

<50 18,636 16,334
50-54 24 ,804 20 ,326 12,991 12,532

55-59 27,404 22,442
60-64 28,355 16,895

65-69 21,792
70-74 21,970

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 22,748 21,355 19,195 12,532 19,869

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY

20-24 25+ ALL

17,485
18, 075

24,923
20,715

2l ,57 |
16,03 I

19, 566

?1,128
l0 , 091

15,610

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

ALL

<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

68,244 64,065 76,780 12,532 99,345

20-24

31,220

ALL

352, 188

)

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7

) State Patrol Retirement Fund

Reco n ci I i ati o n Of M em bers

Actives

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

) D.

l8

7

781

32

A.

B.

C.

(2)
0

0
0

0

0
(2)
0

15

3

377

I9

A.

B.

C.

0
0

0
0

0

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death
4. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refrrnd
6. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
7. Returned as Active
8. Transferred to Other Fund

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

ON JUNE 30,1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JTINE 10,1994

(17)
(3)
0

(s)
0
0
0

0

0

3

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

740
48

788E. 2t

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

119

5

0
(6)
0
0

I

0
(4)
0
0

0D.

)E.
l.p391 120

Page 12
MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.



) State Patrol Retirement X'und

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,tgg4

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
l. Present Value of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contributions (See Table 1l)
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs
3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS Non-Vested Vested
1. Benefit Recipients

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Surviving Spouse

and Child Benefits

2. Deferred Retirements with Future Augmentation

3. Former Members without Vested Rights

4. Active Members
a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refund Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

TABLE 8

$262,570

$25,923

87,596
$113,519

___13?6981

Total

A.

B.

C.

D.

)

223
11,375
10,631

29
0

$103,558
4,330

14,620

2,605

t27

107,616
0
0

8,870
323

$ 103,559
4,330

14,620

t07,839
11,375
10,631
8,899

323

2,605

127

)

5. Total current Benefit obligations $22,258 $242,049 $264,307

$98,666E. EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS 

--$.362ilLG. CURRENT UNFI.'NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D5.A) $1,737

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)- ($13,116)

MII r.rN[{N & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 13



) State Patrol Rctirement Fund 
TABLE 9

Determination of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabitity (UAAL)
And Supplemental Contribution Rate

(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,lgg4

(z)A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
1. Active Members

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal
f. Total

Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentation

Former Members Without
Vested fughts

Annuitants in MPRIF

5. Recipients Not in MPRIF

6. Total

2,605

t27 127

11,8,567118,567

3,941 3.941

---$3a$3- ----- 
J!7J94 $27s.377

s275,377
262,570

____$l2JA1

$825,563

l.s5%

Actuarial
Present Value
of Projected

Benefrts

-TIT-
$186,866

19,691

17,289
14,412

485

$237,733

Actuarial
Present Value

of Future
Normal Costs

Actuarial
Accrued
Liabili

$t27,04t
8,927
7,351
7,679
(860)

$150,137

2,605

$59,825
9,754
g,g3g

6,734
1,345

$87,596

2.

3.

4.

)

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)
t. AAL (A6)
2. Current Assets (Table l, F6)
3. UAAL (B1-82)

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
l. Present Value of Future Payrolls Through

the Amortir.ationDate of July 1,2020

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (B3/Cl)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 14



A.

B.

State Patrol Retirement Fund

Changes ln Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. lnterest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (B1+B2+B3)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR (A+84)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF EXPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

1. Salary Increases
2. Investment Return
3. MPRIF Mortality
4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients
5. Repayment of Refunded Contributions
6. Other Items

7. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D7)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END OF YEAR (E+F+c)

TABLE 10

$ 13,950

$8,180
(8,163)
1,178

$1.19s

$15,045

s696

$15,741

(2,934)

0

_____$12.8A1

($ 1,851)
1,949
1,099

53

0
(442\

C.

D.

)

E.

F.

G.

H.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 15
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State Patrol Retirement Fund

Determination Of Contribution Sufficiency
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t, tgg4

Percent of
Payroll

8.50%
t4.88%

_____ztsg%

TABLE 11

Dollar
Amount

$3,524
6,169

______$9-691

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 3528

l. Employee Contributions
2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

B. REQUIRED CONTRTBUTIONS - CHAPTER 356

1. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disability benefits
c. Survivors
d. Defened Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July 1,2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

c. coNTzuBUTTON SUFFTCTENCY (DEFTCTENCT) [A3-B4I

13.68%
2.27%
2.35%
1.53%
0.25%

$5,673
940
975
636
t02

20.08% $8,326

1.55%

0.t6%

643

66

___21f,2%_ ____19p15_

tsg% $6s8

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on ruLY l,lgg4 is$4L,462.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC. Page l6



)

TABLE 12

Statc Patrol Rctirement Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5%o per annum

Post-Retirement: 5.|Yo per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary at Valuation Date increased 6.50/o to current
fiscal year and 6.5Yo annually for each future year.

Mortalily: Pre-Retirement:
Male - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table
Female - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table male

rates set back eight years

Post-Retirement:
Male - Same as above
Female - Same as above

Post-Disability:
Male - Same as above
Female - Same as above

Retirement Age: Age 58 for State Troopers and for State Police Officers hired
after June 30, 1961 or age 63 for State Police Officers hired
before July 1, 1961. If over assumed retirement age, one
year from the valuation date.

Separation: Graded rates starting at.03 at age20 and decreasing to .005
at age 45-49 and .02 for ages 50-54. Adopted 1984.

Dbability: Rates adopted by MSRS as shown in rate table.

Administrative and Prior year expenses expressed as percentage of prior year
Investment Expenses: payroll.

Return of Contributions: All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a
deferred benefit take the larger of their contributions accumu-
lated with interest or the value of their deferred benefit.

)

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Family Composition:

Sociol Security:

Benefit Increases
After Retirement:

Special Consideration:

) Actuarial Cost Method:

Asset Valuation Method:

Payment on the
Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability:

TABLE 12
(Continued)

100% of Members are married. Female is three years youn-
ger than male. Each Member is assumed to have two
children whose ages are dependent upon the Member's age.
Assumed first child is born at Member's age 28 and second
child is born at Member's age 31.

N/A

Payment of eamings on retired reserves in excess
of 5Yo accounted for by 5olo post-retirement assumptions.

Married Members assumed to elect subsidized joint and
survivor form of annuity as follows:

Males 25Yo elect 50% J&S option
25%o elect 100% J&S option

Females - 5% elect 50Yo J&S option
SYo elect 100% J&S option

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method based on earnings
and the date the employee entered the plan is applied to all
plan benefits. Under this method, Actuarial Gains (Losses)
reduce (increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or
Losses.

A level percentage ofpayroll each year to the statutory
amortization date assuming payroll increases of 6.5Yo per
annum.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 18
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Statc Patrol Retirement Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences per 101000:

Death Withdrawal Disabilitv Retirement

Are Male f,'emale Male Female Male Eenrale Male Female

5

5

5

6
6

6
7
7

7
8

8

9
9

l0
l0

20
2l
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30
3l
32
33

34

)

4 300 300 4
4 290 290 4
4 280 280 5

4 270 270 5

4 260 260 6

5 250 250 6
5 240 240 6
s 230 230 7
5 220 220 7
5 2t0 2r0 8

18

20
22
24
26

29
32
36
4t
46

100

90
80
70
60

50
50
50
50
50

8

9
9

l0
l0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

4
4

5

5

6

6
6
7

7
8

8

9
9

l0
10

35 ll
36 t2
37 13

38 t4
39 15

40 16

4t 18

42 20
43 23
44 26

45 29
46 33
47 38
48 42
49 47

5

6
6
6

7

7

7

8

8

9

9
l0
l0
ll
t2

l3
l4
t5
t6
l8

ll
t2
l3
t5
l6

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

200
190

180

t70
160

150

140

130

120
ll0

200
190
180

t70
160

150 ll
140 t2
130 13

120 15

ll0 t6

100 18

90 20
80 22
70 24
60 26

50 29
s0 32
50 36
50 4l
50 46

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLB I2
(Continued)

State Patrol Rctirement Fund

summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

separation Expressed as Number of occurrences per 10,000:

Death withdrawar Disabilitv Retirement

Agg Male Female Male f,'emale Male tr'emale Male Female

200 200 50
200 200 57
200 200 64
200 200 72
200 200 80

0088
0098
00108
0 0 118
00129

0 141 l4l
0 154 ls4
0 167 t67
000
000

000
000
000
000
000

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

2t3
236
263
292
324

361

60
6t
62
63

64

65
66

67
68
69

)

20

23
26
29
33

38
42
47
53

59

65
7t
78
85

93

50 53

5t 59
52 65
53 7t
54 78

5s 85
56 93
57 100
58 109
59 u9

88
98

108

l18
t29

0
0

0

10,000

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
10,000

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

50
57
64
72

80

l3l
144
159
174
t92

t00
109

il9
r3l
144

159

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 13

) State Patrol Retiremcnt Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility:

Contributions:

State trooper, conservation officers and certain crime bureau
officers.

Member: 8.50% of salary.

Employer: 14.88% of salary. (Amended 1990)

Allowable Service: Service during which Member contributions were deducted.
Includes period receiving temporary workers' compensation.

Salary: Salaries excluding lump-sum payments at separation.

) Average Salary: Average of the five highest successive years of salary.
Average Salary is based on all Altowabre Service if less than
five years.

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service.

Amount: 2.5o/o of Average Salary for each year of Allowable Service.

Early Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 50 and three years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and Average Salary at retirement reduced to the actuarial
equivalent of the benefit that would be payable if the
Member defened the benefit until age 55.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 2l
)



)

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

DISABILITY

Occ upational Disability Benetit;

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Life annuity.

Actuarially equivalent options are:

50%o or 100% joint and survivor with bounce back feature
without additional reduction.

Benefits may be increased each January 1 depending on
the investment performance of the Minnesota post
Retirement Investment Fund (MPNF). A benefit recipi-
ent who has been receiving a benefit for at least 12 full
months as of June 30 will receive a full increase. Benefit
recipients receiving benefits for at least one full month
but less than 12 full months will receive a partial in-
crease.

For members retired under laws in effect before June l,
1973 receive an additional60/o supplement through July l,
1994. For each of those years, the supplement increases
by 6% of the total aruruity which includes both MpRIF
and supplemental amounts. Thereafter, regular MpzuF
increases apply.

Members retired under law in effect before June l, 1973
receive an additional lump-sum payment each year. In
1989, this lump-sum payment is $25 times each full year
of Allowable Service or $400 per year of service less any
Social Security benefits received or annuity from a
Minnesota public employee pension plan. In each
following year, the lump-sum payment will increase by
the same percentage increase that is applied to regular
annuities paid from MPRIF.

Member who cannot perform his duties because of a
disability directly resulting from an act of duty.

)

Eligibility:

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 22
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)

Amount:

Non-Duty Disability Benefit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

Ret i re me n t Afte r D isa b ility :

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases;

TABLE 13
(Continucd)

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
(minimum of 20 years) and Average Salary at disability
without reduction for commencement before age 55.

Payments cease at age 55 or earlier if disability ceases or
death occurs. Benefits may be paid upon re-employment
but salary plus benefit cannot exceed current salary of
position held at time of disability.

At least one year of Allowable Service and disability not
related to covered employment.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
(minimum of 15 years) and Average Salary at disability
without reduction for commencement before age 55.

Payments cease at age 55 or earlier if disability ceases or
death occurs. Benefits may be paid upon re-employment
but salary plus benefit cannot exceed current salary of
position held at time of disability.

Same as for retirement.

Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Age 55 with continued disability.

Optional annuity continues. Otherwise, a normal retire-
ment annuity equal to disability benefit paid, or an
actuarially equivalent option.

Same as for retirement.

Same as for retirement.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

DEATH

Surviving Spouse Beneftt:

Eligibitity:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

Surviving Dependent Children's BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Refu nd of Contrib utions:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Member who is active or receiving a disability benefit.

50% of Annual Salary if member was active or occupa_
tional disability and either had less than three y.*, of
Allowable Service or was under age 55. payment for
life.

Surviving spouse receives the 100%joint and survivor

!9nefit commencing on the Member,s 55th birthday if
Member was active or a disability with three years of
Allowable Service. A spouse who had been receiving the
50% benefit shall be entitled to the larger of the two.
Payment for life.

Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Member who is active or receiving a disability benefit.
Child must be unmarried, under age 18 (or 23 if full-time
student) and dependent upon the Member.

l0% of Average Salary for each child and $20 per month
prorated among all dependent children. Benefit must not
be less than 50% nor exceed 70% of Average Salary.

)

Member dies before receiving any retirement benefits and
survivor benefits are not payable.

Member's contributions with 5olo interest if death oc-
curred before May 16,1989 and 60Z interest if death
occurred on or after May 16, 1989.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

TERMINATION

Refund of Contributions:

Eligibility: Termination of state service.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5oZ interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, r9g9 and
6% interest if termination occurred on or after May 16,
I 989.

Deferred BeneJit:

Eligibility: Three years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and
increased by the following annual percentage: }yo before
7lll7l; 5% from 7lll7l to lll/81; and3yo thereafter until
the annuity begins. Amount is payable as a normal or
early retirement.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

The annual six percent increase for pre-1973 annuitants ended with the July l, 1994 increase.
Increases granted through July l, 1994 are considered part of the annuity and will be part of
the base for post-retirement increases generated by the post-retirement fund.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Correctional Employees Retirement Fund
ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT

July 1, 1994

)
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),

Steven R. Baker, M.D.
T. Scott Bentley, A.S,A.
Gerald R. Berctein, F.S.A.
Stephen D. Brink, F.S.A.
Brim Z, Brom, F.C.A.S.
MukJ. Cain, F.C.A.S.
SumJ. Comtock, F.S-A., F.C.A.S.
Timothy D. Courtney, A.S.A.
Thomre IL Cutis, F.S.A.
ParickJ. Durks, A,S.A.
PmelaJ. Evms,.dS.A.
Dmiel J. Flaherty, F.C.A.S.
Steven G. Hmon, A.SA.
Richud H. Hauboldt, F.S,A,
Peggy L. Hauer, F.S.A.
Gregory N. Henle, F.S.A.
WillimV. Hogm, F.S.A.
Gary R. Josephson, F.C.A.S.
Frank Kopemki, Jr., A.S.A.
Kemeth E. Leinbach, F.S.,{,
Muk E, Litow, F.S.A.
Elaine Magrady, A.S.A.
Sandra A. Mertes, F.S.A.

James C. Modaff, F.S.A.
Kemeth W, Newhoue, A.S.A.
David F. Ogden, F.S.A.
Willinm M. Pollock, F.S.A,
Kevin B. Robbire, F.C.A.S.
Robert L, Smdere, F.C.A.S.
StevenJ. Shemm, F.S.A.

Jobn B. Snyder, F.S,A.
Lee H. Strmte, F.S.A.
Peter c. Wick, A.C.A.S.

\oger A. Yad, .{C.A.S.

)

MTLLnVIAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Actuaries and Consultants

Suite 400
15700 Bluemound Road

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069
Telephone: 41 4 / 7 84-2250

Fax: 414,/784-6388

December 16, 1994

Wendell Millimm, F.S.A. (f 976)
Stuart A, Robertson, F,S.A,

ChaimmEmeritu

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to the terms of our Acfuarial Services Contract, we have performed
an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July l, 1994.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the
actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have
relied on the basic employee data and asset figures as submitted by the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota
Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted
by the Commission on July 8, 1992.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

Cill-; t/.d/"d^
William V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

TKC/!WH/bh

)
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Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Report Highlights
(dollars in thousands)

0710U93
Valuation

0710U94
Valuation

CONTRIBUTIONS (Table I l)
1. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 352

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Sufficiency @eficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

Current Assets (Table 1)
Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
Funding Ratio: (a/b)

Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table 1)
b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
l. Active Members

Number (Table 3)
Projected Annual Eamings
Average Annual Earnings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
a. Service Retirements (Table 4)
b. Disability Retirements (Table 5)
c. Survivors (Table 6)
d. Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
e. Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
f. Total

tt.t7%

10.97%

tt.t7%

lt.30%

B.

0.20% -0.t3%

$135,939 s148,163a.

b.
c.

$1l5,ggg $131,466

)

2.

3.

117.30%

$135,939
$134,290
101.24%

$191,688
$ 187,555
102.20%

t12.70%

$148,163
$152,702

97.03%

$212,753
$2t4,622

99.r3%

C.

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.

1,618

$60,330
$37,297

38.s
8.3

374
20
l5

225
5l

1,761
$70,562
$40,070

38.5
8.1

393
2t
l7

248
44

723
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)

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Commentary

)

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. In order to achieve this
P}rygfl, an-actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required Uy Section 

-

356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

o The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents a view of.the f..*diqg progress. It i-s based upon Uininfi wf,ictr
have been earnedby^service to the valuation date. Tlis yEar's ratio is ll2.7o%. The
corresponding ratio for the prior year was I 17.30%.

o The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure o.f funding status and funding progress.
It is based on the actuarial cosi method that has historically been-used by the State. "F6i l3r4-
the ratio is 97 .03o/o, which is a decrease from the 1993 valire of lol.24,i/o.

"The P.rojgcted Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or deficiency in the
contribution level. This year's ratio of 99.13% shows that the^ cunent statutory contributions are
inadequate.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that tLg asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because maiket values"(wh1"f, iirJrdr 

"ff 

-

unrqlized gain and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in thi ao;trib;i;"
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and one-third of the aiffeience betureen the
market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the laitei
phrase will be used in the remainder of this report.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC. Page2



Il,jfllq participates in the.Minnesota Post Retirement lnvestment Fund (i.e. MPRIF). After the
MPRIF liability has been calculated {or ea9! participating Plan,_the State Board of Investments, (i.e.

, SB.L), wi.ll determine each Plan's portion o!!h,e gxceis eamings for the January benefit increase as
) well as the Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

Actuariol Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding.

The Current Benefit Obligation used to measure current funding levels is calculated in accordance
with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Those
requirements are:

o For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio of credited service to total service establishes the portion of the
projected benefit to be used in calculating the current funding level.

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

The Current Benefit-Obligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed by Statement No. 5
of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). However, Statement No. 5 uses the

) terps "Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation"I rather than "Current Benefit Obligation".

The JULY 1,1994 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits

Current Employees
Accumulated employee contributions including

allocated investment income
Employer-fi nanced vested
Employer-fi nanced nonvested

Total Pension Benefit Obligation

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets

Funded Ratio

$53,109,000

$28,794,000

43,041,000
6,522,000

$131,466,000

$147,472,000

($16,006,000)

tt2.t8%

)

MIr I.I[,[{N & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 3



)

Actuorial Cost Method (Table 9)

The approach used_by the State of Minnesota to determine contribution sufficiency is the Entry Age
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is that it allocates iosts-as
a level percentage ofpayroll.

A comparison of this actuarial method (Table- 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates
the two techniques for allocating liabilities of active Members to past and futur'e. As nirted in the
prior section, thetalance sheet allocates benefrts and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the cost each year will be a constant
percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all future benefits the same
way (see line F of Table 8 and line A6, column l, of Table 9).

An Unfi.rnded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Vethod by comparing the liabilities allocated to past service (Actuariil AEcrued Liability) to the
Current Assets. This amount, line 83, is funded over the remaining years to the amortiziiion date
by a series of payments that remain a constant percentage of payrol-l 

-each 
year.

The paymelts will increase 9.1y, q*lyear because that is the assumed rate of increase in payroll.
Although thepayment schedule will be adequate to amortize the existing unfunded, the lowei
payments in the earlier years will not be sufficient to cover the interest on the unfunded liability.
A&t 1 few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay a portion of the
unfunded.

Sources of Actuorial Gains and Losses (Table 10)

The assumptionsused in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method are based on long-term expectations. Each year the actual experience will deviate from the
long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis of the major components, refer to Table 10.

Contribution S ufriciency (Table I l)

This r.eport determines the. ad-equacy.of Statutory Contributions by comparing the Statutory
Contributions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of:

oNormal 
costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method.

"A Supplemental Contribution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.oAn 
Allowance for Expenses.

Table I I shows the Plan has a contribution deficiency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is
ll.l7% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of 11.30%.

)

MII r Il!{ril{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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)' Chonges in ActuarialAssumptions

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions since the last valuation.

Changes in Plan Provisions

There were no changes in plan provisions since the last valuation which impacted funding costs.

)

MIr r rlltril\l & ROBEKISON, INC.
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)
Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Accou nti ng Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,lgg4

TABLE 1

Market Value Cost Value
A. ASSETS

l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed Income
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Inveshnent Fund (MPRIF)

4. Other

TOTAL ASSETS

AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
1. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves

3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves
5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

$3,973

28,939
67,962
4,466

44,186

313

$3,973

29,961
64,407
4,925

44,186

313

B.

C.

____$t4g,E3&

s293

$20,451
g4,g0g

44,196
0

$147.76s

$293

$20,451
82,835
44,186

0
$149,545

___$149,$e

s147.472

_____sl4us5_

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)

2. Market Value (D5)
3. Cost Value @5)
4. Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
5. ll3 of Market Over Cost: (F4y3
6. Actuarial Value of Assets (Fl+Fs)

(Same as "Current Assets")

$117,472

$149,545
147.472

69t
$ 148,163

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Correctional Employees Retirement f,'und

Change In .Assefs Available For Benefits
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

TABLE 2

Market Value Cost Value

sL42,166 $ 132,825A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

l. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Investment Fees

6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

)

$2,679
3,355
7,462
4,299
2,007

9
(7,269\

$12,542

$2,679
3,355
7,462
4,299
2,007

9

0

$19,810

$4,557
0

0
238
153

101

tt4

C.

$4,557
0
0

238
153

101

tt4

$5,163 t63$s

D.

E.

0

_____$r19J4I_ st47.472

0

)

MII T,IMAN & ROBERTSON,INC.
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Fund
1994)

TABLE 3

Correctional Employees Retirement
ACTIVE TIE}IBERS AS OF iIUNE 30,

41
252

344
347

321
264

4 l3l
45

l5
I

4 1,761

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

25 16
82 t44 26

42 154 u0
32 101 78

26 76 50
12 51 36

2 t8 t5
B7

t33

38
108 28

73 80 16
s665395
24 37 16 15
8 14 5 3

233
I

) AGE

<25
25-?9

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

222 571 325 309 228 79 23

25,251 34,940
26,353 35,590 37,126

27 ,329 36, 166 37 ,77t 40,285
27 ,484 35,792 38,799 41,280 43,522

2q,031 35,ggg 39,717 41,206 42,302 43,434
27 ,507 34,770 41,643 39,150 43,727 46,066 42,499

27,992 3g,l5g 10,4!6 41,085 43,069 45,078 44,636 38,560
37,967 46,357 42,273 44,975 46,669 49,122

28,447 27,260 45,880 45,506 
l:6,,rrli 

46,020

26,960 35,900 38,920 40,792 43,129 45,369 44,624 39,560 37,624

pRroR FISqAL YEAR=EAR!{lNcq (rtt=TttgusANps) By YEARS 0F SERVTCE<t l-4 5-9 l0-t4 l5-t9 29_24
5,962 20,441 12,649 12,604 9,833 3,594 1,026 154 66,255

29,032
32,7 43

36, 055
38, 028

38,879
40,326

41,784
43,931

39,779
46,924

)

MIr.r rI![{N & ROBEKISON,INC.
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TABLE 4

Correctional Employees Retirement f,'und

SERVICE RETIREI'IEI{TS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

2

4l
ll

t2

<l 5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24 & &

2

59

l3
4

l9
3

3

2

62
73

80
76

57
4l

2

393

52
27

5

45

39
27

786625

l3
l4

2

29lll

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
) ALL

l2 , 165

16,561
14,925

ll,l92
9,319

7,060
5, 568

6,61I

ll,l66

ALL

4,388

AGE <t l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

<50
50-54 12,165

55-59 15,306 17,395 11,379
60-64 16,333 18,454 14,196

65-69 10,473 10,052 10,527 11,662
70-74 8,717 9,635 9,183

75-79 5,476 7 ,o2g 7 ,761
80-84 4,729 7,185

85+ 6,611

ALL 14,849 16,078 13,231 10,642 7,343 7,404

371 1,061 1,032 893 815 2t4

25+

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+AGE

ALL

)

MII,I,Itr/IA]\ & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 5

)
Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ALL

2
3

3
3

5-9

I

I
I

L4
I
I

I

<l
I

3

2
I

l0- t4

I

I
2

15- t9 20-24 25+

t7

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
) 5-9 t0- l4 l5-19 20-24 25+AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65- 69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l
6, 551

l-4
6,326
5, 2gl

4,679

7,010 Il ,725

11,282 17,623
5,238 4,900

3,499

ALL

6,439
8,005

ll,l95
4,946

5,051

3,015
352

6,285

5,246 6,409

4, 5091,521
352

4,036 4, 160 6,757 g ,737 5,246 5, 459

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

)

<l l-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 ?0-24
8,072 16,640 27,029 38,949 5,246 l0,glg

25+ ALL

106,845

MIr r.rMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6

)
Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

DISABILITY RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, I994

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ALL

t2
I

3
2

I
2

5-9

3
I

I
I

<l
3

l-4
6

t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+

2l

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
) AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

<50 9,034 12,850 10,185
50-54 13,505

55-59 13,280 16, I lo
60-64 8,942 8,249

65-69 16,093
70-74 3,055

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 9,034 12,958 11,519 12,l7l 3,055 10, 968

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AcE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?0-24 25+ ALL

ALL 27 ,102 103 , 664 69 , I 14 24 ,342 6 , I l0 230 ,328

20-?4 25+ ALL

1 1 ,230
13,505

14,223
g, 596

16,093
3,055

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7

)
Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Reconci liation Of Mem bers

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1993

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death
4. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refund
6. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
7. Returned as Active
8. Transferred to Other Fund

D. DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

1,249
512

1,761

Recipients

1,619

202

(l 8)
(1)
0

(28)
(14)
(s)
7

0

0

225

40

5l

5

0
(l)
0

(2)
(3)
0

(3)
(3)

0

(6)
(1)
(2)
0

(1)
0

(7)
0

0
)

248 44

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

374

25

A.

B.

C.

0
(6)
0

0

0D.

)8.

l5

2

0
0

0

0

0

20

3

(2)
0

0

0

0

393

MILLIMAN & ROBEIISON, INC.
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)
Correctional Employees Retirement F und

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

JULY 1,1994

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE 1, F6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS
1. Present Value of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contributions (See Table I l)
2. Present Value of Fuhre Normal Costs
3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

Non-Vested Vested

TABLE 8

$148,163

$2,670

61.920
$64,590

$212.753

Total

A.

B.

C.

D.

)

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
l. Benefit Recipients

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Surviving Spouse

' and Child Benefits

2. Defened Retirements with Future Augmentation

3. Former Members without Vested Rights

4. Active Members
a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refrrnd Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

1,130
1,579
3,288

s25
0

$40,030
2,840
1,316

8,812

111

53,382
0

0

16,174
2,279

$40,030
2,940
1,316

8,812

111

54,512
1,579
3,288

16,699
2,279

5. Total Current Benefit Obligations $6,522_ $124.944

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D5-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

$131,466

)

$83,156

$214.622

($16,697)

$ 1,869

Page 13
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)
correctional Employees Retirement Fund 

TABLE 9

Determination of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabitity (UAAL)
And Supplemental Contribution Rate

(dollars in thousands)

ruLY l,lgg4

(z)A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
l. Active Members

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refi.rnds Due to Death or Withdrawal
f. Total

Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentation

Former Members Without
Vested Rights

Annuitants in MPRIF

Recipients Not in MPRIF

$ l6l,5l3 $61,920

Actuarial
Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits.----Tr-

$l16,905
3,094
6,135

31,400
3,999

Actuarial
Present Value

of Future
Normal Costs

Actuarial
Accrued
Liabili

$38,378
r,297
2,466

13,352
6,437

$78,527
1,797
3,669

19,049
(2,448\

$99,593

8,8122.

3.

)

4.

5.

8,812

llt

44,186

0

lll

44,196

0

6. Total _____$2)!,6?2 ______$6lJ2q ____SJs2Ju

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)
l. AAL (A.6)
2. Current Assets (Table l, F6)
3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
l. Present Value of Future Payrolls Through

the Amortization Date of July 1,2020

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (B3/Cl)

$152,702
148,163

_______$4J31

$ 1,405,004

0.32%

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE IO
Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Changes ln Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

A.

B.

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. Interest on A, 81 and 82

4. Total (Bl+B2+83)

E)GECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR (A+B4)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF EXPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

l. Salary Increases
2. Investment Return
3. MPRIF Mortality
4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients
5. Repayment of Refunded Contributions
6. Other Items

7. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D7)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END OF YEAR (E+F+c)

($ 1,659)

$6,528
(6,034)

(120)

$374

($1,285)

$2,198
1,397

ls9
0

0
2.080

$5,824

$4,539

0

0

$4.s39

C.

D.

)

F.

G.

)

H.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Correctional Employees Retiremcnt Fund

Determination Of Contribution Sufficiency
(dollars in thousands)

JULY 1,1994

Percent of
Payroll

TABLE II

Dollar
Amount

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 352

1. Employee Contributions
2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

B. REQUTRED CONTRIBUTTONS - CHAPTER 356

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disability benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July 1,2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

4.90%
6.27%

$3,459
4,424

tt.t7% ____$z,Ege

)

6.80%
0.23%
0.41%
2.27%
t.t0%

$4,900
165

289
r,602

776

10.81% $7,632

0.32%

0.17%

226

)

120

______$7J7&

C. CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY (DEFICIENCY) [A3-B4] -o.t3yo ($96)

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on JULY l,1994 is $70,562.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 16
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TABLE 12

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5o/o per annum
Post-Retirement: 5.0%o per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary at valuation date increased 6.5Yo to current
fiscal year and 65% annually for each future year. prior
fiscal year salary is annualized for new Members.

Mortality: Pre-Retirement:
Male - 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Table
Female - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table male

rates set back 8 years

Post-Retirement:
Male - Same as above
Female - Same as above

)
Post-Disability:

Male - Combined Annuity Mortality Table
Female - Combined Annuity Mortality Table

Age 58 or if over age 58, one year from valuation date.

Graded rates based on actual experience developed by the
June 30, 1971 experience analysis. Rates are shown in rate
table.

Retirement Age:

Separation:

)

Disability: Rates adopted by MSRS as shown in rate table.

Adminbtrative and Prior year administration expenses expressed as percentage of
Investment Expenses: prior year payroll.

Return of All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a
Contributionsz deferred benefit take the larger of their contributions accurnu-

lated with interest or the value of their deferred benefit.

MII.I rIv[{M ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Family Composition: 85%o of Members are assumed to be married. Female is three
years younger than male.

Social Security: Based on the present law and 6.5%o salary scale. Only
earnings history while in state service is used. Future Social
Security benefits replace the same proportion of salary as at
present.

BeneJit Increases Payment of eamings on retired reserves in excess
After Retirement: of 5%o accounted for by 5olo post-retirement assumptions.

Special Consideration: Married Members assumed to elect subsidized joint and
survivor form of annuity as follows:

Males - 25%o elect 50% J&S option
25%o elect 100% J&S option

Females - 5% elect 50%o J&S option
5%o elect 100% J&S option

Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method with normal costs
expressed as a level percentage of earnings. Under this
method, Actuarial Gains (Losses) reduce (increase) the
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Asset Voluation Method: Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or Losses.

Payment on the A level percentage of payroll each year to the statutory
Unfunded Actuarial amortization date assuming payroll increases of 6.50/o
Accrued Liability: per annum.

)
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

)
Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

Death Withdrawat Disabili(v Retirement

are Male F'emale Male Female Male Eemale Mare Female

5

5

5

6

6

6

7
7

7

8

8

9
9

l0
l0

20

2t
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

29

)

4
4

4
4
4

5

5

5

5

5

5

6

6

6
7

7
7

8

8

9

9
l0
l0
ll
l2

l3
t4
l5
t6
18

2,400
2,250
2,080
1,920
1,760

1,600
1,470
1,340
1,230
1,130

1,040
950
890
830
770

30
3l
32
33

34

35
36
37
38

39

40
4l
42
43
44

45
46

47
48
49

3,700 0
3,550 0
3,390 0
3,230 0
3,070 0

2,910 0
2,750 0
2,600 0
2,430 0
2,270 0

2,120 2
1,970 2
1,820 2
1,680 2
1,540 2

1,410 2

1,300 2
1,190 2
1,090 2
1,000 2

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

I
I
I
I
2

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0

ll
t2
l3
14

l5

720
680

640
600
560

530
500
480
460
430

16

l8
20
23

26

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

20
20
40
40
40

50
60
70
70
r0 0

920 2
850 2
780 2
720 3

680 3

29
33
38
42
47

410
390
370
350
340

630 3

590 5

560 7
s30 9
500 ll

)
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TABLE 12

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund 
(continued)

summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

Death Withdrawal Disabililv Retirement

Are Male Female Male Female Male Female Male

20
23

26
29
JJ

50 s3
51 59
52 65
53 71

54 78

320 470 t4 l0 0
300 440 16 t2 0
280 410 20 t4 0
260 390 24 t6 0
240 360 28 20 0

Female

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

55 85 38 210 330 34 24
56 93 42 170 290 40 30
57 100 47 140 230 46 36
58 109 53 90 170 56 44
s9 ll9 59 40 90 66 52

00
00
00

10,000 10,000
00

60

6t
62
63

64

65
66
67
68

69

)
l3l 65 0
t44 7t 0
159 78 0
174 85 0
r92 93 0

213 100 0
236 109 0
263 ll9 0
292 131 0
324 144 0

07662
09074
0 ll0 88
0 136 104
0 174 122

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

015936t

00
00
00
00
00

)
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TABLE 13

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility: State employees in covered correctional service.

Contributions:

Member: 4.90% of salary.

Employer: 6.27% of salary. (Amended 1990)

Allowable Service: Service during which Member contributions were made.
May also include certain leaves of absence, military service
and periods while temporary Worker's Compensation is paid.

Salary: Includes wages, allowances and fees. Excludes lump-sum
payments at separation and reduced salary while receiving
Worker's Compensation benefits.

Average Salary: Average of the five highest successive years of salary.
Average Salary is based on all Allowable Service if less than
five years.

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service under the
Correctional and General Plans. Proportionate Retirement
Aruruity is available at age 65 and one year of Allowable
Service.

Amount: 2.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable Service,
pro rata for completed months. Maximum of 75o/o of
Average Salary.

)

)
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Early Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

DISABILITY

Occ upatio nal D isability:

Eligibility:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

After 84 months or normal retirement age if earlier, benefit
changes to unreduced General Plan benefit. For Members
hired prior to July l, 1989, normal retirement age is 65; for
Members hired after June 30, 1989, normal retirement age is
the age first eligible for nonreduced social security benefits.
If combined General Plan benefit and Social security (based
on State service) are less than the Correctional benefit, an
additional benefit will be paid to prevent a decrease.

Age 50 and three years of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and Average Salary at retirement date reduced to the
actuarial equivalent of the benefit that would be payable
if the Member deferred the benefit until age 55.

Life annuity with return on death of any balance of
contributions over aggregate monthly payments.
Actuarially equivalent options are:

50%o or 100%joint and survivor with bounce back feature
without additional reduction. 15 year certain and life
benefits.

Benefits may be increased each January I depending on
the investment performance of the Minnesota post
Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF). A benefit recipi-
ent who has been receiving a benefit for at least 12 full
months as of June 30 will receive a full increase. Mem-
bers receiving benefits for at least one full month but less
than 12 full months will receive a partial increase.

Member who cannot perform his duties as a direct result
of a disability related to an act of duty.

)
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Amount:

No n- O cc up atio nal D is o b il ity :

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

Retirement BeneJits:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

50% of Average Salary plus 2.5%o of Average Salary for
each year in excess of 20 years of Allowable Service pro
rata for completed months. Maximum of 75yo of
Average Salary.

Payment begins at disability and stops at age 62 or earlier
if disability ceases or death occurs. Benefits may be paid
upon re-employment but salary plus benefit cannot exceed
current salary of position held at time of disability.

At least one year of Correctional service and disability
not related to covered employment.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
(minimum of 15 years) and average salary at disability.

Payment begins at disability and ends at age 62 or earlier
if disability ceases or death occurs. Benefits may be paid
upon re-employment but salary plus benefit camot exceed
current salary of position held at time of disability.

Same as for retirement.

Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Age 62 with continued disability.

Benefit computed as a nornal retirement benefit under
General Plan based on same Allowable Service and
without reduction for age.

Same as for retirement.

Same as for retirement.

)
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DEATH

S urviving Spouse BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Member at any age or former Member age 50 or older
who dies before retirement or disability benefits com-
mence with three years of Allowable Service. If a former
Member dies before age 55 and has less than 30 years of
Allowable Service, benefits commence when the former
Member would have been age 55. If an active member
dies, benefits may commence immediately, regardless of
age.

Surviving spouse receives the 100% joint and survivor
benefit using general state employees formula. If com-
mencement is prior to age 55, the appropriate early
retirement formula described above applies except that
one-half the monthly reduction factor is used from age 55
to the commencement age and the Rule of 90 does not
apply. In lieu of this benefit, the surviving spouse may
elect a refund of contributions with interest or an
actuarially equivalent term certain annuity.

Adjusted by MSRS to provide same income as MpRIF.

)

)

S urviving Dependent Children's Benelit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

If no surviving spouse, all dependent children (biological
or adopted) below age 20 who are dependent for more
than half of their support on deceased Member.

Achrarially equivalent to surviving spouse l}O%joint and
survivor annuity payable to the later of age 20 or five
years. The amount is to be proportionally divided among
surviving children.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

Refund of Contributions With Interest:

Eligibility: Active employee dies and survivor benefits are not
payable or a former employee dies before annuity begins.

, Amount: The Member's contributions with 5% interest if death
occurred before May 16, 1989 and 60Z interest if death
occurred on or after May 16, 1989.

TERMINATION

Refund of Contrib utions:

Eligibility: Termination of state service.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5olo interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, 1989 and
60Z interest if termination occurred on or arter May 16,
1989. A deferred annuity may be elected in lieu of a

) 
refund if three or more years of Allowable Service.

Deferued Annuity:

Eligibility: Three years of correctional and General Service.

Amount: Benefit computed under law in effect at termination.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

None.

)
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Steven R. Baker, M.D.
T. Scott Bentley, A.S-A..
Gerald R. Bemtein, F.S.A.
Stephen D. Brink, F.S.A,
Brim Z. Brom, F.C.A.S.
MrkJ. Cain, F.C.A.S.
SumJ. Comtock, F.S.A., F.C.A,.S.
Timothy D, Courtney, A.S.A.
Thomre IL Cutis, F,S.A,
Patrick J. Dunks, A.S-A'
PmelaJ. Evm, A.S.A,
Dmiet J. Flaherty, F.C.A.S.
Steven G. Hmon, A.S.A,
Richad H. Hauboldt, F.S.A.
Peggy L. Hauser, F,S.A.
Gregory N. Henle, F.S.A.
Willim V. Hogm, F.S.A.
Gary R. Josephson, F.C.A.S.
Frmk Kopereki, Jr., A.S.A.
Kemeth E. Leinbach, F.S.A.
Mak E. Litow, F.S.A.
Elaine Magrady, A.S.A.
Smdra A. Mertes, F.S.A.

Jues C. Modaff, F.S.A.
Kemeth \{. Newhoue, A.S.A.
David F. Ogden, F.S.A.
Willim M. Pollock, F.S-{.
Kevir B. Robbim, F.C..{.S.
Robert L. Smdere, F.C.A.S.
StevenJ, Shemm, F.S.A.

John B. Snyder, F.S.A.
Lee H, Strute, F.S-{.
Peter G. Iilick, A.C.A.S.

\ogerA. Yrd, dC.A.S.

I

MTLLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Actuaries and Consultants

r5zoo Bsrf.::l,ld Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069

Telephone: 414 / 7 84-2250
Fax: 414,27846388

December 16, 1994

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: Legislators Retirement Fund

Commission Members:

Iflendell Millimm, F.S.A. (f 976)
Stuilt A. Robertson, F.S.A,

Chaimm Emeritu

Pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed
an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July l, 1994.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the
actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have
relied on the basic employee data and asset figures as submitted by the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certit/ that, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota
Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted
by the Commission on July 8, 1992.

Respectfully submitted,

-Z l--/* i
fhomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

7ilt^ U,#'(y*
William V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary
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Legislators Retircment Fund

Report Highlights
(dollars in thousands)

0710U93
Valuation

0710U94
Valuation

A. CONTRIBUTIONS (Table I l)
l. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 3A

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Sufficiency (Deficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

Current Assets (Table l)
Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
Funding Ratio: (a/b)

Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table 1)

b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
l. Active Members

Number (Table 3)
Projected Annual Earnings
Average Annual Earnings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (Table 4)
Disability Retirements (Table 5)
Survivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

9.00%

3t.t2%

9.00Yo

38.34%

B.

-22.t2%

$17,169

-29.34%

$18,738
$43,356
43.22%

$ 18,739

$45,449
4r.23%

$28,044
$54,754
51.22%

201
$6,926

$34,522
49.4
8.7

a.

b.

c.
$34,994
49.06%

$17,169

_$iq.qgL
46.6s%

$26,248
$45,881
57.2r%

)

3.

C.

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

200
$6,891

$34,455
48.6

7.9

147

0
53

t37
6

149
0

s6
133

6
343 344
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Lcgislators Retirement Fund

Commentary

)

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. In order to achieve this
Pyry-o|g, an_actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section
356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

" The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of curent funding status and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents a view of the frrnding progress. It ii based upon benefits which
have been eamedby_service to the valuation date. Tlis yEar's ratio is 43.22,%. the
corresponding ratio for the prior year wu 49.06%o

oThe Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status and funding progress.
It is based on the actuarial cost method that has historically beenirsed by the State. 

"for 
iqg+

the ratio is 41.23Yo, which is a decrease from the 1993 valle of 46.65%.

" The Projgcted Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or deficiency in the
contribution level. This year's ratio of 5l.22Yo shows that the current statutory contributions are
inadequate.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists becausehaiket valuei(which iirclude all
unrealized gail and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and one-third of the difference between th. 

__ -

market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter
phrase will be used in the remainder of this report.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC. Page2



, Ilrltt]lu.rl participates in the.Minnesota Post Retirernent Investment Fund (i.e. MpzuF). After the
) KP,SF.liability has been c_qlculated for eagf participating Plan, the State Board of Investments, (i.e.' SBD, will determine each Plan's portion olt-h,e_gxceis eamings for the January benefit increase as

well as the Plan's allocated market share of MPzuF.

Actuariol Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding.

The Current Benefit-Ob-ligati_on used to measure current funding levels is calculated in accordance
with Statement No. 5 of the Govemmental Accounting Standarls Board (GASB). Those
requirements are:

o For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio of credited service toiotal service establishes the portion of the
projected benefit to be used in calculating the current funding level.

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Dbclosure

I Tlrg Current Benefit Obligatioa amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed by Statement No. 5) of the Govemmental Accoturting Standards Board (GASB). However, StatemenfNo. 5 uses the
terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation',
rather than "Current Benefit Obligation'r. -

The JULY 1,1994 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits $30,705,000

Current Employees
Accumulated employee contributions including $4,527,000

al located investment income
Employer-financed vested 6,515,000
Employer-financed nonvested 1,609,000

Total Pension Benefit Obligation $43,356,000

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost $1g,73g,000

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets $24,61g,000

) Funded Ratio 43.22%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 3



Actuarial Cosl Method (Table 9)

The approach used by the State of Minnesota to determine contribution sufficiency is the Entrv Ase
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is that it allocates c'osts"as
a level percentage of payroll.

A comparison of this actuarial method (Table g) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates
the two technique_s for allocating liabilities of active Members to past and future. As noted in the
prior sectign, the balance sheet allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so thafthe cos--t each year will be a constant
percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all fuiure benefits the same
way (see line F of Table 8 and line A6, column l, of Table 9).

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Yethod by comparpg the liabilities allocated to past service (Actuariil Aicrued Liability) to the
Current Assets. This amount, line 83, is funded over the remaining years to the amortizition date
by a series of payments that remain a constant percentage of payro[l6ach year.

The payments will increase 9.1N:l:lyear because that is the assumed rate of increase in payroll.
Although thepayment schedule will be adequate to amortize the existing unfunded, the lo*ei
payments in the earlier years will not be suffrcient to cover the interest on the unfunded liability.
A{", t few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay a portion of the
unfunded.

Sources of Actuarial Gains and Losses (Table l0)

The-ass-umptions used in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method are based on long-term expectations. Each year the actuil experience will deviate from the
long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis of the major components, refer to Table 10. This
year the "other gain" includes a significant increase in liabilities for retired and deferred vested
mem.bers-produced by a more appropriate reflection of the futly subsidized automatic 50Yo survivor
pension for spouses.

Contribution S ufJiciency (Table I 1)

This report determines the. adequacy-of Statutory Contributions by comparing the Statutory
Contributions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of:

oNormal 
costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method.

o A Supplemental Contribution for amortiang any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.oAn 
Allowance for Expenses.

Table I I shows the Plan has a contribution deficiency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is
9.00% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of 38.34%.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 4



Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions since the last valuation.

Changes in Plan Provisions

There were no changes in plan provisions since the last valuation which impacted funding costs.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Legislators Retircmcnt Fund

Accounting Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY l,lgg4

TABLE I

Market Value Cost Value

$0

0

0

0

$0

0

0

0

A. ASSETS
l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed Income
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRIF)

4. Other *

B. TOTAL ASSETS

C. AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
l. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves
5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLYPAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

2,427
$ 18,739 $ 18,739

______$t!,-849 _____$t&!41

13,181 l3,l8l

5,668 5.668

)

______$1!-941

$l1l

__$1&!41

$111

$5,620
(2,490)
13,181

2,427

$5,620
(2,490)
13,181

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUAzuAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)

2. Market Value (D5)
3. Cost Value (D5)
4. Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
5. l/3 of Market Over Cost: (F4)13
6. Actuarial Value of Assets (Fl+F5)

(Same as "Current Assets")

t Includes $5,620 of Member Reserves not segregated from general funds.

$ 18,739

$18,739

______$1!J3&

18,739

$0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 6
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Legislators Rctircmcnt Fund

Change In Assefs Available For Benefits
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDTNG JUNE 30,1994

TABLE 2

Market Value Cost Value

$l7,t69 $ I 7,169A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PEzuOD

OPERATING REVENUES

l. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Investment Fees

6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PEzuOD

$s93
0

(1)
1,278

0
1,61 8

0

$s93
0

(1)
1,279

0

1,61 g

0

) $3,499 $3,488

C.

$ 1,887
0

0

0

0
24

8

$ 1,887
0

0

0

0

24
8

919$l919$1

D.

E.

0

$ 18,739 $ 18.738

0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 7
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TABLB 3

Lcgislators Retirement Fund

ACTIVE I'IE}IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

AGE

<25
25-29 2 2

30-34t72t0
35-391t06219
40-44113t24232
45-49161655244
s0-54 ll 9 4 4 5 3355-598438326
60-645465323

65+2322312
ALL 3 74 56 26 26 16 2ol

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNII{GS

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

34,459

34,459 34,459 34,459
34,458 34,459 34,459 34,459

34,458 34,458 34,459 34,459 34,459
34,458 34,459 34,459 34,458 34,459

34,459 34,459 34,459 34,459 34,459
34,458 34,458 34,459 34,459 34,458

34,459 34,459 34,458 34,459 34,459
34,459 34,458 34,459 34,459 34,459

34,459 34,459 34,459 34,459 34,459 34,459

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE<l l-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24
103 2,549 t,929 895 995 551

34,458

34,458
34,459

34,459
34, 459

34,459
34,459

34,459
34,459

34,459

ALL

6,926

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.

25-29 30+

Page 8
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TABLE 4

Legislators Retirement Fund
SERVICE RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50- 54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 l0-14 l5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

26

39
41

2l
l0

t2

149

19

l5
4

I

23
5

I

32

L2

442939

7

5

I

l3

5

9

l4

)

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64 ll,8l3 9,014 9,768

65-69 5,625 13,570 8,034 10,102
70-74 ll,2l0 9,492 10,842 10,713

75-79 5,953 t8,731 18,848 t2,646 16,161
80-84 5,659 10,972 9,316

85+ 8,903 11,831 6,548 10,707

ALL 11,040 10,913 8,654 13,026 9,671 11,524 6,548 10,995

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE

ALL

<1 l-4
88 425

5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24

250 573 t25 161

25+ ALL

13 I,638

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKfSON, INC.

Page 9
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TABLB 5

Legislators Retirement Fund

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS SINCE OEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l0- l4 l5- l9

I

3
I

2

31
3t
2t3
I

11 5 6

AVEMGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

?0-24 25+ ALL

I

I

4

4
4

9
8

l1
1l

5

56

3
2

3
2

4
2

2

l8

I
I

3
3

I

9

)
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

4,?96

4,076
3, 730

4, 051

<l l-4

8,935
5,653

2,024
1,527

7,309
8,857

3,083

5, 575

5-9

21,963

5, 258

l0- l4

5,511

2,346
3, 586

5, 671
2,375 9, 001

6, 445

6,017 4,943

l5- r9

6,801

5, 658
2,805 5,185

I , 718 4,300
6,179 4,566

3 ,444

4,977 4, 543

20-24 25+

2,822

2,916

2,869

ALL

9,947

8, 016
4,606

3, 183
3,192

5, 533
5,791

3,794

5, 143

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AcE <l t-4
ALL 20,?55 100,350

5-9 10-14 15-19

66, 187 24 ,715 29 ,962

25+ ALL

5,738 288,008

20-24

40,887

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 10



TABLB 6

) Legislators Rctirement Fund

DISABILITY RETIREI{ENTS AS OF JUNE 30, I994

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9 10-14

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

25+ ALL

AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

ALL

AGE

ALL

<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 ALL

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.

Page I I
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TABLE 7
Legislators Rctiremcnt Fund

Reconciliation Of Members

Actives

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

200

3

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death
4. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refund
6. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
7. Returned as Active
8. Transferred to Other Fund

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

137

4

6

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

(7)
0

0
0

0

0
(l)
0

0

0
0
0

(3)
0
0

1

0

0D.

6

109
92

201E. 133

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

r47

8

A.

B.

C.

NA

0

0

0

0

0

0

s3

5

0
(2)
0
0

0

0
(6)
0
0

D.

E.
)

149 56

Page 12
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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) Legislators Rctirement Fund

Actuari al Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

JULY I,1994

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
l. Present Value of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contributions (See Table I l)
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs
3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS Non-Vested Vested
l. Benefit Recipients

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Surviving Spouse

and Child Benefits

2. Deferred Retirements with Future Augmentation

3. Former Members without Vested Rights

4. Active Members
a. Retirement Annuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Retund Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

TABLE 8

$ 18,738

$o

9,30L
$9.306

_____$2&A4t

Total

A.

B.

C.

D.

982
0

3s9
268

0

$16,092
0

3,009

11,570

44

9,461
0
0

1,,435

146

$ 16,092
0

3,009

11,570

44

10,443
0

359
1,703

t46

5. Total Current Benefit Obligations $1,609 747

E. E)GECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

G. CURRENT UNFT'NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D5.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LTABILITY (F-C)

$41 $43.3s6

$11,398

______$5475{

$24,618

$26,710

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
Page 13
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)
Legislators Retirement Fund 

TABLE 9

Determination of lJnfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (!AAL)
And Supplemental Contribution Rate

(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,lgg4

Actuarial Actuarial
Present Value Present Value
of Projected of Future
Benefits Normal Costs

-U-_=___--@-

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
l. Active Members

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Defened Retirements
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal
f. Total

2. Deferred Retirements
With Fuhre Augmentation

3. Former Members Without
Vested Rights

4. Annuitants in MPRIF

5. Recipients Not in MPRIF

6. Total

$24,048 $9,306 st4,742

$19,825
0

676
3,266

281

$6,735
0

368
1,737

466

$ 13,090
0

308
1,529
(l 8s)

)
I1,570

44

l3,lgl

5,911

71,570

44

13,191

5,911

___ Jl!f,,t ______ JgJga $45.448

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)
l. AAL (A6) '$+s,++g

2. Current Assets (Table l, F6) lg,73g
3. UAAr. (Bl-82) 

--T26J10C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE

)

l. Present Value of Future payrolls Through
the Amortization Date of July l,2O2O

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (B3/Cl)

Note: [f non-segregated member reserves were not counted as assets, the UAAL
would be $32,330, resulting in a supplemental contribution Rate of 22.76%.

$142,041

18.80%

Actuarial
Accrued
Liabili

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.

Page l4



)
TABLE IO

Lcgislators Rctiremcnt Fund

changes ln unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabifity (UAAL)
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDTNG JUNE 30,1994

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR $19,633

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDTNG

A.

B.

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. Interest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (B1+B2+83)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR (A+B4)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF EXPEzuENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

l. Salary Increases
2. investment Refurn
3. MPRIF Mortality
4. Mortality of Other Beneht Recipients
5. Repayment of Refunded Contributions
6. Other ltems

7. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D7)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END OF YEAR (E+F+c)

$1,221
(se3)

1,695

$2,323

$21,956C.

)D.

F.

($678)
446
87
86

0

4,813

$4,754

$26,710

0

0

_____$25flA-
)

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 15
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Lcgislators Rctiremcnt Fund

Determination Of Contribution Sufficiency
(dollars in thousands)

JULY 1,1994

Percent of
Payroll

9.00%
0.00%

TABLE II

Dollar
Amount

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 3A

1. Employee Contributions
2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disability benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July 1,2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

c. coNTzuBUTTON SUFFTCTENCY (DEFTCTENCY) [A3-B4]

s623
0*

g.o0% $623

* Employer contributions are required to cover the portion of the benefit liabilities which are not
frrnded by the member's accumulated contribution at the time of benefit commencement.

B. REQUTRED CONTRTBUTTONS - CHAPTER 3s6

14.67%
0.00%
0.72%
2.92%
0.88%

$1,016
0

50
202

61

t9.t9% $1,329

18.80%

0.35%

1,302

24

38.34% $2,655

($2,032)

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on ruLY l,l9g4 is $5,951 in salaries
and $965 in per diem payments.
The deficiency shown above is calculated based on reported assets which include a receivable
of $5,620 for member contributions that are held in the State's general fund. If this amount was not
considered as an asset of the fund in these calculations, the deficiency would be 36.81yo.

MILLTMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 16
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Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

GENERAL

Interest:

Salary Increases:

Mortality:

Retirement Age:

Separation:

TABLE 12

Lcgislators Retirement Fund

Pre-Retirement: 8.5%o per annum
Post-Retirement: 5.0%o per annum

The statutory salary rate as prescribed in Chapter 345, Article
I, Sec. 28, with a 3%o increase for the 1992-93 fiscal year and
6.5%o per year thereafter. Per diem payments were assumed
to remain constant each year in the future.

Pre-Retirement:
Male - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table
Female - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table male

rates set back eight years

Post-Retirement:
Male -
Female -

Post-Disability:
Male -
Female -

Same as above
Same as above

N/A
N/A

Age 62 or if over age 62, one year from valuation date.

Rates based on years of service.

Year House Senate

t0%0%
2300
300
42025
500
6100
700
8510

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
Page 17
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Disability:

Expenses;

Return of
Contributions:

Family Composition:

Social Security:

BeneJit Increases
After Retirement:

Special Consideration:

Actuorial Cost Method:

Asset Valuation Method:

Payment on the
Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability:

TABLE 12
(Continued)

None

Prior year administration expenses expressed as percentage
of prior year payroll.

All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible
for a deferred benefit were assumed to take the larger of
their contributions accumulated with interest or the value
of their deferred benefit.

85%o of Members are assumed to be married. Female is
three years younger than male. Each Member may have
up to two dependent children depending on Member's age.
Assumed first child born at Member's age 28 and second
child born at member's age 31.

N/A

Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess
of 5%o accounted for by 5olo post-retirement assumptions.

Per diem payments for regular and special sessions were
included in salary,. The annual amount of per diem that is
recognized in this valuation is $4,800 per Member. This is
based on $48 per day times an average session of 100
days.

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method based on
earnings and the date the employee entered the plan is
applied to all plan benefits. Under this method, actuarial
Gains (Losses) reduce (increase) the Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability.

Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or losses.

A level percentage of payroll each year to the
statutory amortization date assuming payroll
increases of 6.5%o per annum.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
Page 18
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TABLE 13

Legislators Retirement Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility: Members of the State Legislature. A Member of pERA
who is elected to the Legislature may elect to remain a
Member of PERA and receive credit under pERA for
service as a legislator.

Contributions:

Member: 9Yo of salary.

Employer: No specified statutory contribution rate. State must contribute
an amount equal to the full annuity value at benefit commence-
ment less accumulated member contributions.

. Service:
I

Granted for the full term unless termination occurs before the
end of the term. Service during all or part of four regular
legislative sessions is deemed to be eight years of service.

Compensation received for service as a Member of the legisla-
ture. Salary includes the monthly compensation paid to a
legislator and the per diem payments paid during a regular or
special session. Salary does not include additional compensa-
tion attributable to a leadership position.

Salary:

Average Salary: Average of the five highest successive years of salary.

RETIREMBNT

Normal Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 62 and either six full years of service or service during all
or part of four regular legislative sessions. For eligibility
purposes, service does not include credit for time not served
when a Member does not serve a full term of office.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLB 13
(Continued)

Amount: A percentage of Average salary for each year of service as
follows:

Prior to l/1179 - 5Yo for the first eight years
- 2.5% for subsequent years

After l2l3ll78 - 2.5%

Early Retirement Benefit:

Eligibility: Age 60 and either six full years of Service or Service during
all or part of four regular legislative sessions.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on service and Average
Salary at retirement date assuming augmentation to age
62 at 3%o per year and actuarial reduction for each month
the Member is under age 62.

Form of Payment: Paid as a joint and survivor annuity to Member, spouse
and dependent children. Combined service annuitants
with less than six years of Legislator service may elect
1,00% joint and survivor bounceback annuity or a term
certain and life annuity on an actuarially equivalent basis.

Benefit Increases: Benefits may be increased each January I depending on
the investment performance of the Minnesota Post
Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF).

DISABILITY None

DEATH BENEF'ITS

Sumiving Spouse BeneJit:

Eligibility: Death while active, or after termination if service require-
ments for a Normal Retirement Benefit are met but
payments have not begun.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 20
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Amount:

S urviving Dependent Clrildren's Benelit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Survivor's payments of 50o/o of the retirement benefit of
the Member assuming the Member had attained normal
retirement age and had a minimum of eight years of
service. Benefit is paid for life. A former Member's
benefit is augmented as a Deferred Annuity to date of
death before determining the portion payable to the
spouse.

)

Benefit Increases:

Refun d of Co ntrib utions:

Eligibility:

Amount:

TERMINATION

Refund of Contributions:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Deferred BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Same as spouse's benefit.

Benefit for first child is 25Yo of the retirement benefit
(computed as for surviving spouse) with l2.5yo for each
additional child. Maximum payable (including spouse) is
100% of the retirement benefit. Benefits cease when a
child marries or attains age I S (22 if a full-time student).

Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MpzuF.

Member dies before receiving any retirement benefits and
survivor benefits are not payable.

Member's contributions without interest.

Termination of service.

Member's contributions with 5% interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, 1989 and
602 interest if termination occurred on or after May 16,
1989. A deferred annuity may be elected in lieu of a
refund.

Same service requirement as

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

for Normal Retirement.

Page 2l
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Amount:

SIGNIFICANT

None.

CHANGES

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and
increased by the following annual percentage: 0o/o before
7lll73;5% from 7lll73 to l/l/81; and 5%o thereafter until
the annuity begins. Amount is payable as a normal or
early retirement.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 22
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Elective State Officers Retirement Fund

) AOTUAR|AL VALUAT|ON REP0RT

July 1, 1994

)
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Steven R. Baker, M.D.
T. Scott Bentley, A.S.A.
Gerald R. Bemtein, F.SA.
Stephen D. Brink, F.S.A.
Briu Z. Brom, F.C.A.S.
MukJ. Cain, F.C.A.S.
SumJ. Comtock, F.S.A., F.C.A.S.
Timothy D. Courmey, A.S-A.
Thomre IL Cutis, F.S.A.
Patrick J. Dunks, A.S.A.
PmelaJ. Evms, A.S.A.
Dmiel J. Flaherty, f .C.A.S.
Steven G. Hmson, A,S.A.
Richud H. Hauboldt, F.S.A.
Peggy L. Hauser, F.S.A.
Gregory N. Henle, F.S.A.
WillimV. Hogm, F.S.A.
Gary R. Josephson, F.C,A.S,
Frmk Kopemki, Jr., A.S.A.
Kemeth E. kinbach, F.SA.
Mnk E. Litow, F.S.A.
Elaine Magrady, A.SA.
Smdra A. Mertes, F.S.A.

Jmes C. Modaff, F,S.A,
Kemeth \{. Newhoue, A.S.A.
David F. Ogden, F,S.A.
Willim M. Pollock, F.S.A.
Kevin B. Robbim, F.C,A.S.
Robert L. Smdere, F,C.A.S,
StevenJ. Shemu, F.S.A.

John B. Snyder, F.S.A.
Lee H. Scaate, F.S.A,
Peter G. Wick, A.C.A.S.

$gerA. Yad, A.CA.S.
)

MILLIVIAN & ROBERTSON, rNC.
Actuaries and Consultants

Suite 400
15700 Bluemound Road

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069
Telephone: 41 4 / 7 8+2250

Fax:414/?8L6388

December 16, 1994

Wendell Millimm, F.S.A. (1976)
StuartA. Robertson, F.S.A.

Chaiman Emeritu

)

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: Elective State Oflicers Retirement Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed
an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July l, 1994.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the
actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have
relied on the basic employee data and asset figures as submitted by the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our
knowledge and beliei this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota
Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted
by the Commission on July 8, 1992.

Respectfully submitted,

-.'7.2... f4-<-
Tldmas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

t UJ";'^ (r/.4.Lt-,^
William V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

TKCAITVH/bh

Albany . Atlanta . Boston . Cfricago . Cincinnati o f)ellas . Denver . flardord . Ilouston
Indianapolis.Irvine. LosAngeles o Mihuaukee o Minneapolis. NersYork. Omatra o Philadelphia. Phoenix
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Elcctivc State Officers Retirment Fund

Report Highlights
(dollars in thousands)

07101/93

Valuation
0710U94
Valuation

A. CONTRIBUTIONS (Table I l)
1. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 352C

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Suffrciency (Deficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
1. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

Current Assets (Table l)
Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table 1)

b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

Number (Table 3)
Projected Annual Earnings
Average Annual Earnings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (Table 4)
Disability Retirements (Table 5)
Survivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

9.00%

38.64%

9.00%

42.00%

B.

-29.64%

$322
$2,548

12.64%

$322
$2,689
tl.97%

$s72
$2,939

19.46%

6

$462
$77,000

52.7
9.7

-33.00%

$361
$2.718
t3.28%

$361
$2,848
12.68%

$571
$3.0s8

18.67%

a.

b.

c.

C.

a.

b.

c.

d.
e.

6

s462
$77,000

53.7

10.5

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

5

0

6

4
0

6

0

4
4
0

l5
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)
Electivc State Officers Retirmcnt Fund

Commentary

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. tn order to achieve this
Pyry9!9, an_actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section
356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

" The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents a view of the funding progress. It ii based upon benefits which
have been earnedby service to the valuation date. Tlis year's ratio is t1.28(%. The
corresponding ratio for the prior year was 12.640/o.

oThe Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status and funding progress.
It is based on the actuarial cost method that has historically been used by the State. For igg+
the ratio is !2.68%o, which is an increase from the 1993 vaiue of l1 .97%.

'The Projgcted Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or deficiency in the
contribution level. This year's ratio of 18.67% shows that the^ current statutory contributions are
inadequate.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that tL9 asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because maiket values"(which include all
unrealized gain and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benef,rts and one-third of the difference between the
market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter
pluase will be used in the remainder of this report.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 2
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Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding.

The Current Benefit Obligation used to measure current funding levels is calculated in accordance
with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Those
requirements are:

o For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio of credited service to total service establishes the portion of the
projected benefit to be used in calculating the current frrnding level.

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

, Tle Current Benefit Obligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed by Statement No. 5
) of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). However, StatemenfNo. 5 uses the

terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation"
rather than "Current Benefit Obligation".

The JULY l,1994 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits

Current Employees
Accumulated employee contributions including

allocated investment income
Employer-financed vested
Employer-fi nanced nonvested

Total Pension Benefit Obligation

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets

\ Funded RatioI

$1,619,000

$438,000

529,000
133,000

$2,718,000

$361,000

$2,357,000

13.28%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 3



Actuariol Cost Methotl (Table 9)

)
The approach used^by the State of Minnesota to determine contribution sufficiency is the Entry Age
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is that it allocates iosts"as
a level percentage of payroll.

A comparison of this actuarial method (Table- 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates
the two techniques for allocating liabilities of active Members to past and futur'e. As noted in the
prior section, the balance sheet allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so thaf the coslt each year will be a constant
percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all future benefits the same
way (see line F of Table 8 and line 4.6, column l, of Table 9).

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrue_d Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method by comparing the liabilities allocated to fast service (Actuariil Aicrued Liability) to the
Current Assets. This amount, line 83, is funded over the remiining years to the amortizifion date
by a series of payments that remain a constant percentage of payrol each year.

T!9 pay-"nts will increase 6.5%o each year because that is the assumed rate of increase in payroll.
Although thepayment schedule will be adequate to amortize the existing unfunded, the lower
payments in the earlier years will not be suffrcient to cover the interest on the unfunded liability.
After a few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay a portion of the
unfi.rnded.

)
Sources of Actuarial Gains and Losses (Table l0)

The assumptionsused in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method are based on long-term expectations. Each year the actual eiperience will deviate from the
long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis of the major components, refer to Table 10.

Co ntrib utio n S ufJiciency (Toble I 1)

This r.eport determines the adequacy.of Statutory Contributions by comparing the Statutory
Contibutions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of:

" Normal costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method.
o A Supplemental Contribution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
o An Allowance for Expenses.

Table I I shows the Plan has a contribution deficiency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is
9.00% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of 42.00%.

\
)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 4
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Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions since the last valuation.

Clmnges in Plan Provisions

There were no changes in plan provisions since the last valuation which impacted funding costs.

)

MII.I 114261 & ROBERTSON, INC.
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A. ASSETS
l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed [ncome
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRIF)

4. Other *

B. TOTAL ASSETS

C. AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
1. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves
5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

Electivc State Officers Retirment Fund

Accounting Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t, tgg4

TABLE 1

Market Value Cost Value

_______ J36L _________$6e

$0

0
0

0
0

362

$0

0

0
0
0

362

)
$l

$3s9
(t,210)

0

1,212

$t

$3s9
(1,210)

0

1,212
$361 $361

$362 $362

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)

2. Market Value @5)
3. Cost Value (D5)
4. Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
5. ll3 of Market Over Cost: (F4)/3
6. Actuarial Value of Assets (F1+F5)

(Same as "Current Assets")

* Includes $359 of Member Reserves not segregated from general funds.

$36 l

$361
361

$361

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

l. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING E)GENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Investment Fees

6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

Electivc State Officcrs Retirment Fund

Change /n Assefs Available For Benefits
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

TABLE 2

Market Value Cost Value

$322 $322

$201 $201

$162 $162

)

$37
0
0
0
0

r64
0

$37
0

0
0

0
164

0

$r61
0

0
0

0

I
0

$161
0

0

0
0

1

0

C.

D.

E.

0

_______$i6r_

0

______$351_

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3

Elective State Officers Retirement Fund

ACTM ltEltBERS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 2s-29 30+

112
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

ALL

I

I

I

3

I

I

6

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

69, 710

62,991 62,ggl 99,455
62,981

114,507

65,946 62,ggl 99,455 99,744

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF

68, 710

71,906
62,981

I 14, 507

76,936

SERVICE
AGE

ALL

<l l-4
l3l,6g2

5-9 t0-14
62,981 gg,455

l5-19 20-24

177 ,4gg

30+ ALL

461 , 616

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

25-29
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TAI}LB 4

Electivc State Officers Retirement Fund

SERVICE RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64 12,096

65-69 43,013
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL lg,g25

12,096

43 , 013

17,206

l9 , 301

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

17,206 96, 505

17,206

17,206

)

ALL 79,300

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 9
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TABLE 5

) Electivc State Officcrs Retircment Fund

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l5-19

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

25+ ALL

2

2

I

6

AcE <t l-4
<50

50-54

55-59 3,696
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79 10,391
80-84 t9,296

85+

ALL l0,39l I 1,496

16,462
4,854

10,658

25+ ALL

3 ,696

13,427
12,075

9,388 g,3gg

9,388 10,6gl

AGE

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS} BY YEARS STNCE DEATH
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

9,388 64,09621,316l0,391 22,992

MILLTMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page l0

<l l-4 20-24

I

I

)
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TABLE 6

Elective State Officcrs Retirement Fund

DISABILITY RETIRET'|ENTS AS 0F itUNE 30, 1994

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l0- l4 l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE

ALL

5-9 l0-t4 l5- t9 ALL<l l-4

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

20-24 25+
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TABLE 7
Elective State Officers Retirmcnt Fund

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1993

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death
4. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refund
6. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
7. Returned as Active
8. Transferred to Other Fund

D. DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

A. ON JUNE 30,1993

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

Recioients

Actives

Aruruitants Disabled Survivors

NA

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

4

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

3

J

6 0

6

0

0
0
0

0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

tD.

)E.
6

Page 12
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A.

B.

Elective State Officers Retirment Fund

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t, tgg4

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
1. Present Value of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contributions (See Table 1l)
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs
3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS Non-Vested Vested
l. Benefit Recipients

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Surviving Spouse

and Child Benefits

2. Deferred Retirements with Future Augmentation

3. Former Members without Vested Rights

4. Active Members
a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refund Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

TABLE 8

$361

$0

2t0
$210

_______t511_

Total

C.

D.

241

0

241

0

$877
0

500

67t
0

0
275
2l

$877
0

500

712
0

t4
353
2l

4t
0

t4
78

0

)

5. Total Current Benefit Obligations $ 133 $2,585 $2.718

E. EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D5-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABTLITY (F-C)

$340

_____$l-q5&

$2,357

$2,487

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC. Page 13



Elective State officers Retirment Fund 
TABLE 9

Determination of unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
And Supplemental Contribution Rate

(dollars in thousands)

ruLY l, tgg4

Actuarial
Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

Actuarial
Present Value

of Future
Normal Costs

---_-_-TzI-(t)A.

$l

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
1. Active Members

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal
f. Total

Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentation

Former Members Without
Vested Rights

Annuitants in MPRIF

5. Recipients Not in MPRIF

6. Total

$e49 $73
00
198

444 96
28 33

$210

$876
0

1l
348

(s)
$1,230

241 24r

0

0

1,377

J.

4. 0

1,377

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)
l. AAL (4.6) $2,848
2. Current Assets (Table l, F6) 361

______J3,a5t _______ J2Iq $2.848

$2.487

$9,421

26.40%

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
l. Present Value of Future Payrolls Through

the AmortizationDate of July 1,2020

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (B3/Cl)

Note: If non-segregated member reserves were not counted as assets, the UAAL
would be $2,846, resultingt" 

" 
tt;pp,ffrf;&(rtcg;t*i'AftRate.of 30.2I%.

Actuarial
Accrued
Liabilit

Page 14
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Electivc Statc officcrs Rctirment Fund 
TABLE l0

changes ln unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabitity (UAAL)
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

A.

B.

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. Interest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (81+82+83)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR (A+84)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF DPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

1. Salary Increases
2. Investment Retum
3. MPRIF Mortality
4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients
5. Repayment of Refunded Contributions
6. Other Items

7. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D7)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END OF YEAR (E+F+c)

s2,367

$68
(37)
203

s234

$2,601

($8e)
28

0
4
0

(57)

($l l4)

$2,487

______$zAU_

C.

D.

E.

F.

0G.

)

H.

MIT T I}IT{I! & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 15
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Electivc Statc Officers Rctirmcnt Fund

Determi nation Of Contri bution S ufficiency
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,lgg4

TABLE 1 I

Dollar
AmountA. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS . CHAPTER 352C

l. Employee Contributions
2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disability benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July 1,2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

c. CoNTRTBUTTON SUFFTCTENCY (DEFTCTENCY) IA3_B4I

1538%

26.40%

0.22%

122

42.00% $194

-33.00% ($152)

Percent of
Payroll

9.00%
0.00%

$42
0*

9.0Vo $42

t Employer contributions are required to cover the portion of the benefit liabilities which are not
funded by the member's accumulated contribution at the time of benefit commencement.

B. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTTONS - CHAPTER 3s6

5.20%
0.00%
0.65%
7.15%
2.38%

$24
0

3

33

1l

$71

)

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on ruLY l, tgg4 is $462.

The deficiency shown above is calculated based on reported assets which include a receivable
of $359 for member contributions that are held in the State's general fund. If this amount was not
considered as an asset of the fund in these calculations, the deficiency would be 36.81%.

MII I rlvllil\ & ROBEKTSON, INC. Page 16



Elcctivc Statc Officers Rctircmcnt Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

TABLE 12

l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table
l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table male rates
set back 8 years

Same as above
Same as above

N/A
N/A

Interest:

Salary Increases:

Mortality:

Retirement Age:

Separation:

Pre-Retirement:
Male -
Female -

Post-Retirement:
Male -
Female -

Post-Disability:
Male -
Female -

Pre-Retirement: 8.5% per annum

Post-Retirement: 5.0%o per annum

The statutory salary rate as prescribed in chapter 345, Article I, Sec. 2g,
with a 2.5o/o increase for the 1992-93 fiscal year and 6.5%o per year
thereafter.

Age 62 or if over age 62, one year from valuation date.

Rates based on years of service:

Year
I
2

J

4

5

6

7

8

Rate
0%
0

0

50
0
0

0
50

Dbability: None

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Exltenses:

Return of
Contribulions:

Family Composition:

Social Security:

Benefit Increoses
After Retirement:

Actuarial Cost Method:

Asset Valuation Method:

Payment on the
Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability:

TABLE 12
(Continucd)

Prior year administration expenses expressed as percentage of
prior year payroll.

All employees withdrawing after eight years of service
were assumed to leave their contributions on deposit and receive
a deferred annuitant benefit.

85%o of Members are assumed to be married. Female is three
years younger than male. Each Member may have up to two
dependent children depending on the Member's age. Assume
first child born at Member's age 28 and second child born at
Member's age 31.

N/A

Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess
of 5o/o accounted for by 5% post-retirement assumptions.

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method based on earnings and
the date the employee entered the plan is applied to all plan
benefits. Under this method, Actuarial Gains (Losses) reduce
(increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or Losses.

A level percentage of payroll each year to the
statutory amortization date assuming payroll
increases of 6.50/o per annum.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
Page 18
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TABLE 13

Electivc Statc Officers Rctircmcnt Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility: Employment as a "constitutional officer".

Contributions:

Member: 9%o of salary.

Employer: No specified statutory contribution rate. State must contrib-
ute an amount equal to the full annuity value at benefit
commencement less accumulated member contributions.

Allowable service: Service while in an eligible position.

Salary: Salary upon which Elective State Officers Retirement plan
contributions have been made.

) Average Salary: Average of the five highest successive years of salary.

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement Benefit:

Eligibility: Age 62 and eight years of Allowabre Service.

Amount: 2.5Yo of Average Salary for each year of Allowable Service.

Early Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 60 and eight years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service and
Average Salary at retirement date with reduction of 0.5yo for
each month the Member is under age 62 at time of retire-
ment.

Form of Payment: Life annuity

) Bene/it Inueases: Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MPRIF.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
Page 19



)

DISABILITY

DEATH

Surviving Spouse Benefit:

Eligibiliry:

Benefit Increases:

TERMINATION

Refitnd of Contributions:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Amount:

S urviving Dependent Child BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

TABLE 13
(Continucd)

None

Death while active or after retirement or with at least eight
years of Allowable Service.

Survivor's payment of 50% of the retirement benefit of the
Member assuming the Member had attained age 62 and had a
minimum of eight years of Allowable Service. Benefit is
paid for life. A former Member's benefit is augmented the
same as a Deferred Annuity to date of death before determin-
ing the portion payable to the spouse.

Same as spouse's benefit.

Benefit for first child is 25% of the retirement benefit
(computed as for surviving spouse) with 12.5% for each
additional child. Maximum payable (including spouse) is
100% of the retirement benefit. Benefits cease when a child
marries or attains age 18 (22 if a full-time student).

Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Termination of service.

Member's contributions with 5oZ interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, 1989 and
67o interest compounded annually if termination occurred on
or after May 16, 1989. A defened annuity may be elected in
lieu of a refund.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

Deferred Benefit:

Eligibility: Eight years of Allowable Service.

Amount; Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and
increased by the following annual percentage: \yo before
7lll79; 5%o from 7lll79 to llllSl; and 3oh until age 55; and
5% thereafter until the annuity begins. Amount is payable as
a normal or early retirement.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 2l
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Steven R. Baker, M.D.
T. Scott Bentley, A.S.A.
Gerald R. Bemtein, F.S-A.
Stephen D. Brink, F.S.A.
Brim Z. Brom, F.C.A.S.
MukJ. Cain, F.C.A.S.
SumJ. Comstock, F.S.A., F.C.A.S.
Timothy D. Courtney, A.S.A.
Thomre IL Cutis, F.S.A.
Parick J. Dunks, A.S"{..
PmelaJ. Evm, A.S-A.
Dmiel J. I'laherty, F.C,A.S.
Steven G. Hmon, A.S.A.
Richud H. Hauboldt, F.S.A.
PeggyL. Hauer, F.S.A.
Gregory N, Henle, F.S.A.
Willim V. Hogm, F.S.A.
Gary R. Josephson, F.C.A.S.
Frmk Kopemki, Jr., A.S.A.
Kemeth E. Leinbach, F.S.A.
Muk E. Litow, F.S.A.
Elaine Magrady, A.S.A.
Smdra A. Mertes, F.S.A.

Jues C. Modaff, F.S.A.
Kemeth rrY. Newhoree, A.S.A.
David F. Ogden, F.S.A.
Willim M. Pollock, F.S.A.
Kevir B. Robbins, F.C.A.S.
Robert L. Smdem, F.C.A.S.
StevenJ. Shemm, F,S.A.

John B. Snyder, F.S.A.
Ire H. Strute, F,S-4.
Peter G. Iilick, A.C.A.S.

$ger A. Yud, A.CA.S.
,

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Actuaries and ConsultrnB

Suite 400
15700 Bluemound Road

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069
Telephone: 414 / 7 8+2250

Fax: 414,/78tf6388

December 16, 1994

Wendell Millimu, F.S.A. (1976)
Stutrt A. Robertson, F.S.A.

Chaimm Emeritus

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: Judges Retirement Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed
an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July l, 1994.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the
actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have
relied on the basic employee data and asset figures as submitted by the
Minnesota State Retirement System.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certit/ that, to the best of our
knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota
Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted
by the Commission on July 8,1992.

Respectfully submitted,

-4 --/, a-
--Z-r..-; / /"- <2

Tlidm6s K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.

)

Consulting Actuary
. llful-1,^ (/,+bT-

William V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

TKC/WVH/bh
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) Judgcs Rctircmcnt Fund

Report Highlights
(dollars in thousands)

07t0U93
Valuation

07t0U94
Valuation

CONTRIBUTIONS (Table I l)
L Statutory Contributions - Chapter 490

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Sufficiency (Deficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

Current Assets (Table 1)

Current Benefit Obligations (table 8)
Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table 1)

b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

a. Number (Table 3)
b. Projected Arrnual Earnings
c. Average Annual Earnings (Actual $)
d. Average Age
e. Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (table 4)
Disability Retirements (table 5)
Survivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

28.36%

26.29%

28.36%

28.27%

B.

2.07% 0.09%

$44,156 $50,429a.

b.

c.
$87.432 $94,884

)

s0.50%

$44,156
$90,509
48.79%

s3.t5%

$50,428
$98,313
51..29%

$140,830 $141,491
$130.668 $141.066

C.

107.78%

26V
$22,469
$84,154

53.1

10.6

100.29%

265
$22,302
$84,159

s3.0
10.7

)

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

t27
8

72
6

0

t23
8

69
6
0

2t3

Page I
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Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. In order to achieve this
Plrposg, an actuarial valuation is made at the beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section
356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

) o The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status and, when viewed
over a period of years, presents a view of the fi.rnding progress. It is based upon benefits which
have been eamed by service to the valuation date. This yeafs ratio is 53.156/o. The
corresponding ratio for the prior year was 50.50%.

o The Accrued Liability {qrding Ratfo rp {so-a measurg of funding status and funding progress.
It is based on the actuarial cost method that has historically been used by the State. Firr tlg+
the ratio is 51.29Yo, which is an increase from the 1993 value of 48.79%.

o The Projected Beaefit Funding Rqtio !s q {ngasure of the adequacy or deficiency in the
contribltion level. This year's ratio of 100.29% verifies that the iurrent statuto'ryr contributions
are sufficient.

Judgcs Rctircmcnt Fund

Commentary

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that t@ asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of
the uruealj"ed gains and losses. This requirement exists because market valuei(which iirclude all
unrealized gail and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changei in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines Fl to F6. It combines
the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and one-third of the difference between the
market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this
acturial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter
phrase rvill be used in rhe remaiffhtgffuffngffiERTsoN, 

rNC.
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\ Tltit_ !1q participatcs in the Minnesota Post Retirement lnvestment Fund (i.e. MPRIF). After the
) MPRIF liability has becn c_alculated for ea^ch participating Plan, the State Board of Investments, (i.e.

SBI), will determine each Plan's portion of the excess earnings for the January benefit increase as
well as the Plan's allocated market share of MPzuF.

Actuorial Balance Shcet (Tahle 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of funding.

The Current Benefit Obligation used to measure current fundine levels is calculated in accordance
with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Those
requirements are:

o For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to determine benefits for
each member and the ratio of credited service to total service establishes the portion of the
projected benefit to be used in calculating the current funding level.

o For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including augmentation in cases
where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

) Tl,e Current Benefit_Obligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed by Statement No. 5/ of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). However, Statement No. 5 uses the
terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation"
rather than "Current Benefit Obligation".

The JULY 1,1994 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted for GASB
reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and
terminated employees not yet receiving benefits

Current Employees
Accumulated employee contributions including

allocated investment income
Employer-fi nanced vested
Employer-fi nanced nonvested

Total Pension Benefrt Obligation

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets

) Funded Ratio

$54,329,000

$14,953,000

16,559,000
9,043,000

$94,884,000

$50,554,000

$44,330,000

53.28%

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Actutrial Cost Mctlrcd (Tablc 9)

The approach used_by the State of Minnesota to determine contribution sufficiency is the Entrv Aee
Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is itrailt utto"ut"r-Jortr'*
a level percentage of payroll.

A comparison of this actuarial method.(Table 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8) illustrates
the two technique.s for allocating.liabiliiies of active Members to past;a fut r;. As noted in the
prior sec{gn, thebalance sheet allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on tfr. U*ir of
service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so thaithe .oit .uct year will Ue a constant
percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all fu'ture benefits th.-i*"
way (see line F of Table 8 and line ,4.6, column l, of Table 9).

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Yethod by compari.ng the liabilities alloiated.to fast service (Actuariil AEcrueJiiabititytr" th;--
Current Assets. This amoun! line 83, is fundedbver the remaining yiars to the amortization date
by a series of payments flrat remain a constant percentage of payroii6u.t y"*.

The payments will increase 6.50/o eachyear because that is the assumed rate of increase in oawoll.
Although thepayment schedule will be adequate to amortize tte l*istiG,i"fia;;th; iffi;i^"^^'
payments in the earlier years will not be suffrcient to cover the interest o"n the unt riaea fiaUifitv.A{., q f9* years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also r"puy u 6rtio;;}td--^-'unfi.rnded.

Sources of Actuarial Gains and Losses (Tabte I0)

The.ass.umptionslsed in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Method are based on long-term expectations, k9h yeir the actual elperience will deviate to* tt e
long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis of ttrl major compon"nts, r"fe. to tabte 10.

Co ntrib utio n S ufJiciency (Table I l)

This r.eport determines the.adequacy.of Statutory Contributions by comparing the Statutory
Contributions to the Required eontributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of:

o 
Normal costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuarial cost Method.

"A Supplemental Contribution for amortizingany Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
" An Allowance for Expenses.

Table I I shows the Plan has a contribution sufficiency since the Statutory Contribution Rate is
28.36% compared to the Required Conhibution Rate of 2g.27%.

)
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Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions since the last valuation.

Changes in Plan Provisions

There were no changes in plan provisions since the last valuation which impacted funding costs.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Judges Rctirement Fund

Accou nting Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,tgg4

TABLE I

Market.Value Cost Value
A. ASSETS

1. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed Income
b. Equity
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund (MPNF)

4. Ottrer

B. TOTAL ASSETS

C. AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

D. ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
l. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves
5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

E. TOTAL AMOI.JNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

$50,175 $50,554

____ J5a.E{ ______i5r41

$814

2,599
6,079

399
40,854

101

$814

2,775
6,202

467
40,954

101

____$50.93{

$6s9

_____$51213_

$6s9

$7,460
(9,233)
40,854

s7,460
(8,854)
40,854
11,09411.094

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits @5)
Market Value @5)
Cost Value @5)
Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
l/3 of Market Over Cost (F4)/3
Actuarial Value of Assets (Fl+Fs)
(Same as "Current Assets")

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

$50,175
50,554
($37e)

$50,554

(126\
_____$5Al2r

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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) Judgcs Retircment Fund

Change /n Assefs Available For Benefits
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDTNG JUNE 30, 1994

TABLE 2

Market Value Cost Value

$44,256 $44,106A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PEzuOD

OPERATING REVENUES

1. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. N{PRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refi.rnds

5. Invesfrnent Fees

6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

OTI{ER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

$1,416
4,912

644
3,818

62
1,467
(s2e)

$1,416
4,91.2

644
3,818

62
1,467

0

)
$11.790 $ 12,319

C.

$5,773
0
0

28
11

27
32

$5,773
0
0

28
l1
27
32

D.

E.

$5,871

0

__lIoJI5_

$5,871

0

______$5A,55{

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 3

Judges Rctircmcnt Fund

ACTIVE I'IEIIBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1994

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
4s-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

3
2

I

I
3

3l
7l

52
49

26
32

65

3

l9
2l

l2
t

3
3

62

8t
3t152
921 9

l4

6
4

72

6t4t03l
3473
6 4 ll 2 2

523328832

)
AVEMGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

83 ,495
83 ,495

83,495
83,495

AGE

ALL

q1,199 83,781 ry,ggq q3,4es B3,eBl83,495 94,014 93,946 83,495 96,220 g3;g7g

83,495 91,403 q,!gg 83,754 84,100 83,9t493,495 93,495 93,495 94,663 g3,gl2 93,495 93,4g5 g3;914

85,312 q,tg! 83,495 96,?20 83,495 83,495 84,1?483,495 89,943 88,037 86,220 83;990 BS,+gS 86,220 S5;834

83,495 84,022 84,138 84,124 84,981 83,838 83,495 85,312 84,ls8
pBroR FrsqAL YEAR=EARIIN9! (rI TttgusAlgs).By yEARs 0F sERvrcE<1 I_-4 5-9 10-14 ALL

584 5 , 209 6, 057 4 ,37 4 2 ,804 2,347 667 255 22 ,3Ol

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 8
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TABLE 4

Judgcs Rctircmcnt Fund
SERVICE RETIRET'|ENTS AS 0F ituNE 30, 1994

AGE

<50
s0-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

I
l2
610
427 2

6
136

83
21143

I
3

22
49

2l
l9

rt2
I t27

6
l6

ls

373912

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

26,994
21,200 22,049

34,829 34,945 25, lgl
32,102 35,470 28,919 24,383

33,490 44,275
4l,gg5 26,645

26,994
21,766

32,205
32,603

36, 564
37 ,079

AGE

ALL

39, 0 1 I 29 ,902 39, I 92 36, 057

32,131 34,622 30,162 40,907 33,140 29,go2 39,lg2 33,9g5

IoTAL ANNUAL BENEFJT (rtt.TttgusANps) By yEARs RETTREp<l t-4 5-9 l0-t4 t5-19
385 I ,350 I , I 15 859 463 89 39 4,303

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TAI}LB 5

Judges Rctircment Fund
suRvtvoRs As 0F JUNE 30, 1994

YEARS SINCE OEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19
4

2

20-24 25+

I

I
3

4

9

ALL

4

I

2

2
I

I

7

2

I

8

2

I

2

2

2

15

2

3

I
I

?.

I

t2
9

9
l5

20

72

I
I

I
4

7

l4

2

I

2

2

5

L2

)

AVEMGE

YEARS

ANNUAL BENEFIT

SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

24,154

18, 809
26,192

23,070 16,034 17,604 l0,3ll 12,507 lg,596
22,563 30,752 33,959 25,876 11,509 19,596

22,382 17,l5l 35,992 1l,gg3 13,g3g 39,934
12,050 17,215 13,748 27,104 13,469 25,312 ll,23g

13 ,064 24,731 lg,596 17,643 17,725 16,532

20,169 22,774 20,077 25,llg 1,4,?56 19,242 l7,O5O

301 r75 l7l 173 238 1,383

ALL

24,154

18,808
26,192

17,690
24,27 4

21,269
16, 594

l7,5gl

19,213

ToTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN TH0USANDS) By YEARS SINCE oEATH<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ AL!
l4l t82

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.

Page l0
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TABLB 6

Judges Rctirement Fund

DISABILITY RETIREI'IENTS AS OF i'UNE 30, I994

G
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

I

I

I

2
2

3

8

)

I

I
1

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

l-4 5-9 l0- 14 15- 19 20-24

21,729

40, 553
33,206 56,559

27 ,943

28,7 4l

21,952

21,729

34,647
44,882

25,946

32,32930,275 56, 559 25,347

l-4 5-9

151,375

l0- t4
56, 559

l5- 19

50, 694

E, ALL

259,624

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

20-24
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TABLE 7
Judges Retirement Fund

Reconciliation Of Members

Actives

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

267

11

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, 1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death
4. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refund
6. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
7. Returned as Active
8. Transferred to Other Fund

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30,1994

ON JUNE 30,1993

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. tutnuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, T994

Recipients

6

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0D.

(12)
0

0

0
(l)
0

0

0

0

0

196
69

265

69

7

A.

B.

C.

0
(4)
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
(8)
0
0

0

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

123

t2

D.

)8. 127

MILLIMAN & ROBEIilSON, INC.

72

Page 12
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Judges Retircment Fund

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(dollars in thousands)

JULY 1,1994

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
l. Present Value of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contributions (See Table I l)
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs
3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS Non-Vested Vested

TABLE 8

$50,428

$48,300

42,753
$91.0s3

____$14r4El_

Total
1. Benefit Recipients

a. Retirement Annuities
b. Disability Benefits

\ c. Surviving Spouse

) and Child Benefits

2,099
2,349
4,605

0

0

$37,963
2,906

12,434

1,126

0

3 1,185
0
0
0

327

$37,963
2,906

12,434

1,126

0

33,274
2,349
4,605

0
327

2.

J.

4.

Deferred Retirements with Future Augmentation

Former Members without Vested Rights

Active Members
a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Retund Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

5. Total Current Benefit Obligations $9,043 $95,941

E. EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D5.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

$94,994

$46,192

__114-A6q

$44,456

($41s)

Page 13
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



Judgcs Retirement Fund 
TABLE 9

Determination Of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)
And Supplemental Contribution Rate

(dollars in thousands)

ruLY t,tgg4

(z)A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
1. Active Members

a. RetirementAnnuities
b. Disability Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefrt
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal
f. Total

Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentation

Former Members Without
Vested Rights

Annuitants in MPRIF

Recipients Not in MPRIF

Total

$86,737 $42.7s3

Actuarial
Present Value
of Projected

Benefits---------TrI--

$72,092
4,794
9,252

0

599

Actuarial
Present Value

of Future
Normal Costs

$33,861
2,ggg
5,653

0
340

Actuarial
Accrued

$38,231
1,895
3,599

0
2s9

$43,994

) 2.

J.

4.

5.

6.

1,126

0

40,954

12,349

1,126

0

40,954

12,349

50.428

$457,385

t0.47%)

$141.066 ____s42J53_ ____$gSJ_F

B. DETERMTNATION OF LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAL)
l. AAL (A6)
2. Current Assets (Table 1, F6)
3. UAAL (B1-82)

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTzuBUTION RATE
l. Present Value of Future Payrolls Through

the AmortizationDate of July 1,2020

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (B3/Cl)

$98,313

$47.885

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 14



Judgcs Rctirement Fund 
TABLE 10

changes ln unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabitity (UAAL)
(dollars in thousands)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,1994

A.

B.

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. Interest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (Bl+B2+83)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END OF YEAR (A+B4)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF EXPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

l. Salary Increases
2. Investment Retum
3. MPRIF Mortality
4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients
5. Repayment of Refunded Contributions
6. Other Items

7. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D7)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END OF YEAR (E+F+c)

$46,353

$3,746
(6,328)
3,830

$1,248

C.

D.
)

$47,601

($2,857)
2s8
618
(40)

0
2,305

E.

$284

$47,995

0

0

_____$42!!5_

F.

G.

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 15
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)

Percent of
Payroll

6.36%
22.00%

TABI,E 1[

Dollar
Amount

Judges Retirement Fund

Determi nation Of Contribution Sufficiency
(dollars in thousands)

ruLY l,tgg4

A. STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS . CHAPTER 490

l. Employee Contributions
2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

\, B. REQUTRED CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 356

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disability benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July 1,2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

$1,418
4,906

28.36% _____ js;24

14.07%
t.tt%
2.30%
0.00%
0.20%

$3,138
248
512

0

45

17.68% $3,943

10.47%

0.12%

2,335

27

_______427%_ ____l6J!5_
c. CoNTRTBUTION SUFFTCTENCY (DEFICTENCY) [4.3-84] O.O9%

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal Year Beginning on ruLY l, lg94 is$22,302.

$19

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC. Page 16
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TABLE 12

Judges Rctirement Fund

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL,ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5Yo per annum
Post-Retirement: 5.jYo per annum

Salary Increoses: Statutory salary rate as prescribed in Chapter 345, Article I,
Sec. 28, with a 3% increase for the 1992-93 fiscal year and
6.5Yo per year thereafter.

Mortality: Pre-Retirement:
Male - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table
Female - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table male

rates set back eight years

Post-Retirement:
Male - Same as above
Female - Same as above

Post-Disability:
Male - Same as above
Female - Same as above

Retirement Age: Judges; Age 68 or, if over age 68, one year from the
valuation date.

Supreme Court Justices in Pre-1974 PIan: Latest of age 70,
12years ofservice, or one year from valuation date.

Separation: None

Disability: Rates adopted by MSRS based on actual experience, most
recently adjusted in 1979, as shown in rate tabte.

Expenses: Prior year administration expenses expressed as percentage of
prior year payroll.

Return of
Contributions: N/A

Family Composition: Marital status as indicated by data. Female is three years
younger than male.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, TNC.
Page 17
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TABLB 12

(Continued)

Social Security: N/A

BeneJit Increases Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess of 5Yo
After Retirement: accounted for by 5% post-retirement assumptions.

Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method based on earnings
and the date the employee entered the plan is applied to all
plan benefits. Under this method, Actuarial Gains (Losses)
reduce (increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Asset Valuation Method: Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or Losses.

Payment on the A level percentage of payroll each year to the statutory
Unfunded Actuarial amortization date assuming payroll increases of 6.5Yo
Accrued Liability: per annnm.

MILLIMAN & ROBEIISON, INC.
Page 18
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Judges Retircmcnt Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

Death Withdrawal Disabilitv Retirement

Are Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Femalc

TABLE 12
(Continued)

00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00

205
2t5
225
236
246

256
267
277
287
298

4

4
4
4
4

5

5

5

5

5

5

6
6
6
7

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0

2

2

2

2
2

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

)
30
3r
32
JJ

34

8

9
9

l0
l0

0
0
0
0
0

35
36
37
38
39

ll
t2
t3
l4
l5

7

7

8

8

9

9
10

t0
1l
t2

l3
t4
t5
t6
l8

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

2
2

2
2
2

2
2

2
3

3

0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

I

I
I

I
2

2

2
4
4
4

40
4t
42
43
44

t6
l8
20
23
26

29
33
38
42
47

45
46
47
48
49

3

5

7

9
ll

5

6
7
7

t0
)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

) Judgcs Retirement Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separation Expressed as Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

Death Withdrawal Disabilitv Retirement

agg Male Female Male Female Male Female Male x''emale

200
230
260
290
330
380
420
470
530
590

85
93

100
109

119

50
5l
52

53

54

2t3
236
263
292
324

361

53

59
65
7t
78

l0
t2
t4
l6
20

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

t4
t6
20
24

28

34
40

46
56
66

)

55

56
57
58
s9

60
6l
62
63

64

65

66
67

68
69

131

144
159
t74
192

65
7t
78
85
93

100
109
tt9
131

t44

159

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

76

90
110

136
174

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

10,000

0

24
30
36
44
52

62
74
88

104
122

0
0
0

10,000
0

0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13

BASIC
Judges Rctirement Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

)

GENERAL

Eligibility:

Contributions:

Member:

Employer:

Allowable Service:

Salary:

Average Salary:

A judge or justice of any court who is not covered under the
Social Security Act. If the Member was active prior to
llll74, benefits may be computed according to provisions of
the prior plan.

8.15% of salary. Members who were active prior to lllt74
may contribute 4Yo to a special survivor retirement account.

22% of salary.

Service as a judge. Half credit is received for service not
compensated at an annual salary or for service while entitled
to practice law. Credit may also be earned for uncredited
judicial service if the appropriate employee contributions,
with interest, are made.

Salary set by law.

Average of the five highest years of salary of the last l0
years prior to retirement.

)

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 65 and five years of Allowable service. Age 70.

Amount: 2.5o/o of average salary for each year of Allowable Service
prior to 7lll80 and3Yo of Average Salary for each year of
Allowable Service after 6/30/80. Maximum benefit of 65%
of salary for the 12 months preceding retirement.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 2l
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,)

TABLE T3
BASIC

(Continued)

Early Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 62 and five years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service and
Average Salary at retirement date with reduction of 0.5%o for
each month the Member is under age 65 at time of retire-
ment.

Form of Payment: Life annuity. Actuarial equivalent options are:

- 50% or 100%joint and survivor
- 50% or l00Yo bounce backjoint and survivor
- l0 or 15 year certain and life

Benefit Increases: Benefits may be increased each January I de-
pending on the investment performance of the Minnesota
Post Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF).

DISABILITY

Disability BeneJit:

Eligibility: Permanent inability to perform the functions of judge.

Amount: No benefit is paid by the Fund. Instead salary is continued
for one year but not beyond age 70. Employee contributions
continue and Allowable Service is earned.

Ret i re me nt Afte r D is a b il ity :

Eligibility: Member is still disabled after salary payments cease after one
year or at age 70, if earlier.

Amount: Larger of 25%o of Average Salary or the Normal Retirement
Benefit, without reduction.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
Page 22
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TABLE 13

BASIC
(Continued)

)

DEATH

Survivor's Benefit:

Eligibility: Active or disabled Member dies before retirement or a
former Member eligible for a deferred annuity dies.

Amount: Larger of 25oh of Average Salary or 60%o of Normal
Retirement Benefit had the Member retired at date of death.

Benefit paid to spouse for life. [f no spouse, benefit is paid
to surviving dependent children until child marries, dies, or
attains age 18 (age 22 if full-time student).

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

Prior S urvivorc' BeneJit:

Eligibility: Retired Member dies who did not elect an optional annuity
and such Member retired prior to lll/74 or was in office
prior to llll74 and continued contributing 4%o of pay to
provide this post-retirement death benefit.

Amount: 50Yo of the retired Member's benefit continues to the surviv-
ing spouse if married three years. Benefit begins immedi-
ately unless spouse is not yet age 40 and continues to death.

Benefit Increases: Adjusted by MSRS to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Refund of Co ntrib utions:

Eligibility: Member dies prior to retirement or former Member eligible
for a deferred annuity dies and survivors, benefits are not
payable.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5olo interest.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 23



TABLE 13

BASIC
(Continued)

TERMINATION

Refund of Contrib utio ns :

Eligibility: Termination of service as a judge.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5olo interest. A deferred annuity
may be elected in lieu of a refund.

Deferred Benefit:

Eligibility: Five years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Benefit computed under law in effect at termination.
Amount is payable as a nornal or early retirement annuity.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES:

) None.

,)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 13
COORDINATED

Judges Rctirement Fund

Summary of Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility:

Contributions:

A judge or justice of any court who is covered under the Social
Security Act.

Member: 6.27% of salary. (Amended 1992)

Employer: 22% of salary.

Allowable Service: Service as a judge. Half credit is received for service not
compensated at an annual salary or for service while entitled to
practice law. Credit may also be earned for uncredited judicial
service if the appropriate employee contributions, with interest,
are made.

Salary: Salary set by law.

) Average Salary: Average of the five highest years of salary of the last l0 years
prior to retirement.

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement BeneJit:

Eligibility: Age 65 and five years of Allowable Service. Age 70.

Amount: 2.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable Service prior
to 7lll80 and 3%o of Average Salary for each year of Allowable
Service after 6130180. Maximum benefit of 65Yo of salary for
the 12 months preceding retirement. (Amended 1992)

Early Retirement Benelit:

Eligibility: Age 62 and five years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service and
Average Salary at retirement date with reduction of 0.5Yo for

) each month the Member is under age 65 at time of retirement.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 13
COORDINATED

(Continued)

Form of Payment: Life annuity:

- 50% or 100% joint and survivor
- 50% or 100% bounce back joint and survivor
- l0 or 15 year certain and life

Benefit Increases; Benefits may be increased each January I de-
pending on the investment performance of the Minnesota
Post Retirement [nvestment Fund (MpRIF).

DISABILITY

Disability BeneJit:

Eligibility: Permanent inability to perform the functions of judge.

Amount: No benefit is paid by the Fund. Instead salary is continued
for one year but not beyond age 70. Employee contributions
continue and Allowable Service is earned.

Retirement lfter Disability:

Eligibility: Member is still disabled after salary payments cease after one
year or at age 70, if earlier.

Amount: Larger of 25Yo of Average Salary or the Normal Retirement
Benifit, without reduction.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13
COORDINATED

(Continued)

)

DEATH

Survivor's BeneJit:

Eligibility: Active or disabled Member dies before retirement or a
former Member eligible for a deferred annuity dies.

Amount: Larger of 25%o of Average Salary or 60%o of Normal
Retirement Benefit had the Member retired at date of death.

Benefit paid to spouse for rife. If no spouse, benefit is paid
to surviving dependent children until child marries, dies, or
attains age 18 (age 22 if full-time student).

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

Refimd of Contributions:

Eligibility: Member dies prior to retirement or former Member eligible
for a deferred annuity dies and survivors' benefits are not
payable.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5% interest.

TERMINATION

Refund of Contrib utions :

Eligibility: Termination of service as a judge.

Amount: Member's contributions with 5olo interest. A deferred annuity
may be elected in lieu of a refund.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 27

)



TABLE 13
COORDINATED

(Continued)

Deferred Benetit:

Eligibility: Five years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Benefit computed under law in effect at termination.
Amount is payable as a normal or early retirement annuity.

SIGNIF'ICANT CHANGES:

None.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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